City of Utica

Utica, New York

To The City Clerk of Utica

As provided by Section 12 of the Second Class Cities Laws, I hereby certify that

Name: David Vincent Leatricchia

address: (RN

Telephone:

has this day been appointed to the position of Police Officer

in the departmenpt of Public Safety- Bureau Of quicé

7

the teim to commence June 16, 2017

PN

"th\é term to enid

filling unexpired term of (if appki

.

Mayor

Signed

Title of Official




UPD - 174 o _ - _
PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT

"NAME (FIRST, LAST, MI) D# : RANK DIVISION/UNIT

David Lentricchia 4869 PO Patrol -
DUTY ASSIGNMENT (LE. DESK, STREET PATROL, BOOKING) PERIOD COVERED FROM TO

Street Patrol i o Annual .. 1-1-19 .~ 12-31-19
PERFORMANCE LEVEL DEFINITIONS o . '
OUTSTANDING =5 VERY GOOD =4 ACCEPTABLE =3 - NEEDS IMPROVEMENT =2 , UNSATISFACTORY =1

In making the evaluation of each category below, supervisors are to evaluate the employee’s perforinan}:e only for the past Twelve month period and compare that pérformance
to guidelines established in section 6.15 C (1 through 18) of General Order # 02-47 Personnel Performance Evaluations. |

1. DUTY PERFORMANCE (ALL EMPLOYEES)

4 . PERSONAL 2 COMMAND PRESENCE 3 REPORT WRITING ABILITY 3 INTERPERSONAL SKILLS (VERBAL)
APPEARANCE - ' .

3 RESPONSIVENESS 2 ATTENDANCE -3 RELIABILITY 3 PERFORMANCE UNDER STRESS -
TO SUPERVISION . . :

2 PERFORMACE 4 PUNCTUALITY 3 ' INVESTIGATIVE/PROBLEM

SOLVING SKILLS
. CARE AND USE _
~3  JupGMENT 3 OF EQUIPMENT .3 KNOWLEDGE OF LAWS, POLICIES, ETC

2. DAYS LOST DURING PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REPORT

SICK: 6 ©  INJURED ON-DUTY: 0 INJURED OFF-DUTY: ( OTHER: 0 TOTAL OCCURENCES: 6 -

—3. SI—IPE;;ISORYPER-S_'ON;E-LONLT—- - - _—————-_ T T ___ - —__;
LEADERSHIP EFFECTIVENESS OF " TRAINING/COACHING EVALUATION OF : - 1
QUALITIES ' DELEGATION . OF SUBORDINATES SUBORDINATES . ]

4. NARRATIVE SECTION (This section is to be used to record specific and personal characteristics of this employee which are not
adequately covered in the rating sections above. Any factors rated as a 1 or a 5 in the above sections must be articulated in this

. section.) ' ' ‘
Punctuality- During this rating period Officer Lentricchia has been punctual and on time for' his tour of duty.

Personal Appearance- During this rating.period Officer Lentricchia’s boots and duty belt were polished to an
acceptable level. ' - .

Attendance- Officer Lentricchia utilized 51x sick days during this rating period.
Care and Use of thipment— Officer Lentricchia utilizes pbliée equipment with care and caution.

Command Presence- Officer Lentricchia needs to work on his command presence and taking charge of a scene
while on calls.

Khowledge of Laws & Policies- Officer Lentricchia needs to continue to study laws and policies to enhance his
ability as a police officer.” Lentricchia also needs to improve his investigative/problem solving skills.

Report Writing Ability- Lentricchia does possess good report writing ability, his narratives are above average
compared to the rest of the platoon. ' ‘ '

Performance-Lentricchia should be more proactive on the street, this would increase his knowledge and
experience. ' C

How can this employee best improve his/her performance? (Include setting Career /Performance Goals).
Officer Lentricchia needs to continue to study laws and policies to enhance his ability as a police officer.

Lentricchia needs to work hard, be proactive, and continually improve his skills as a police officer

(Continue on Back)
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(Goal settings Continue From Front)

5. OVERALL PERFORMANCE RATING: This overall rating is to be based on the following factors:
A." The employee’s performanice in his/her present assignment during the evaluation period; AND
B. Consideration of the general needs of the Department, comparing the capabllmes and characteristics of this employee to all other employees of equal rank and pay grade

known to the evaluator.

[ ] ourstaNnpING [] VERY GOOD {X] ACCEPTABLE [ ] NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [ | UNSATISFACTORY

6. REVIEWING COMMANDING OFFCIER: (ImmediﬂteSu;;ervisor) Namé: Lt. James Holt’ e ]

Signature y Rank Lt. Date 1-21-20
Print Slgnature : - .

7. SU'PERVISORRE G WITH EMPLO gt. Benny Perra ' -

Signature ‘~ Q,u’ [d } %_/ Rank _ Sgt. Date 1-21-20
Print/ Signature ] ’ : )

8, EMPLOYEE‘SCOMMENTS (Opnonal)

‘9. EMPLOYEE'S SIGNATURE: This signature does not necessarily indicate agreement with this report. It verifies that this report has been personally reviewed with me and that

I have received a copy of this report. If I do not agree with this report, I have indicated this by writing “under protest” next to my signature. I have also indicated whether I

“request appeal” or %, al” gn th
signture D Lewidfe 5L #491_ wank PHA__ vo pate L6300

Print/ Signature
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UPD - 174 :
PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT

NAME (FIRST, LAST, Ml) ID# RANK DIVISION/UNIT

David Lentricchia ' ' 4869 PO Patrol/C-3
DUTY ASSIGNMENT (LE. DESK, STREET PATROL, BOOKING) . PERIOi) COVERED FROM TO

Street Patrol Annual 1-7-18 12-31-18
PERFORMANCE LEVEL DEFINITIONS ‘ ) ’
EXCELLENT =5 GOOD =4 ACCEPTABLE=3 NEEDS IMPROVEMENT =2 UNSATISFACTORY =1

In making the evaluation of each category below, supervisors are to evaluate the employee’s performance only for the past Twelve month period and compare that performance

to guidelines established in section 6.15 C (I through 18) of General Order # 02-47 Personnel Performance Evaluations,

1. DUTY PERFORMANCE (ALL EMPLOYEES)

4 GENERAL 3 ASSIGNMENT TASKS. 3 WORK QUALITY 2  KNOWLEDGE OF LAWS, POLICIES, ETC.
APPEARANCE
3 RESPONSIVENESS 4 ATTENDANCE 3 RELIABILITY " 4  REPORT WRITING
TO SUPERVISION ' ‘ ABILITY
3 INITIATIVE 4 PUNCTUALITY 2 INVESTIGATIVE/PROBLEM 3 INTERACTION WITH PUBLIC
SOLVING SKILLS _
CARE AND USE . INTERACTION WITH OTHER MEMBERS
3 JsupGMmENT 3 OF EQUIPMENT 3 OF THE DEPARTMENT
COMMAND PERFORMANCE COMMUNICATION
‘2 PRESENCE 3 UNDER STRESS 3 SKILLS (VERBAL)
- 2. SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL ON[-;- _______________________________ -—I
LEADERSHIP EFFECTIVENESS OF TRAINING/COACHING EVALUATION OF
DELEGATION OF SUBORDINATES - SUBORDINATES

QUALITIES

3. NARRATIVE SECTION (This section is to be used to record specific and personal characteristics of this employee which are not
adequately covered in the rating sections above. Any factors rated as a 1 or a 5 in the above sections must be articulated in this

section.) :
Punctuality- During this rating period Officer Lentricchia has been punctual and on time for his tour of duty.

General Appearance- During this rating period Officer Lentricchia’s boots and duty belt were polished to an
acceptable level.

Attendance- Officer Lentricchia utilized one éick day during this rating period.
Care and Use of Equipment- Officer Lentricchia utilizes police equipment with care and caution.

Command Presence- Officer Lentricchia needs to work on his command presence and taking charge of a scene
while on calls. ' ‘

Knowledge of Laws & Policies- Officer Lentficchia needs to continue to study laws and policies to enhance his
ability as a police officer. Lentricchia also needs to improve his investigative/problem solving skills.

Report Writing Ability- Lentricchia does possess good report writing ability, his narratives are above average

' compared to the rest of the platoon.

Work Quality- PO Lentricchia was the doorman on April 19th. While working the door, Lentricchia used the
wrong ORI number to book a prisoner, which ultimately caused a problem with the court process.

How can this employee best improve his/her performance? (Include setting Career /Performaiice Goals).
Officer Lentricchia needs to continue to study laws and policies to enhance his ability as a police officer.
Being a new officer, Lentricchia needs to work hard, be proactive, and continually improve his skills as a

police officer.

(Continue on Back)
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(Goal settings Continue From Front) .

4. OVERALL PERFORMANCE RATING: This overall rating is to be based on the following factors:
A.  The employee’s performance in his/her present assignment during the evaluation period; AND
B.  Consideration of the general needs of the Department, comparing the capabilities and characteristics of this employee to all other employees of equal rank and pay grade

known to the evaluator.

[] exceLLent  [] Goop ACCEPTABLE [ | NEEDSIMPROVEMENT [ | UNSATISFACTORY

5. REVIEWING COMMANDING QFECIER: (Immediate Supervisgr) ~ Name: Donald Cinque f .
Signature Hnﬂi—_gb , Rank Lieutenant Date / l lHo l lﬂ

Prift / Signature

6. SUPERVISOR REVIEWING WITH
Signature . e

- Benny Perra .
' Rank Sergeant Date ‘ - l (.0 - ’ cl

Piint/ Signatiire

7. EMPLOYEE'S COMMENTS: (Optional)

3. EMPLOYEE'S SIGNATURE: This s§ ure does not ily indicate agreement with this report. It verifies that this report has been persenally reviewed with me and that
I have received a copy of this report. If I do not agree with this report, I have indicated this by writing “under protest" next to my signature, I have also indicated whether

“request appeal” or “waive appeal” on this report. . H
Signature ﬂﬂ:’;{ Lol /%{;’i,]% 79/*9%, 7 Rank Police Officer Date [~ 61

Print / Signature




DATE

Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND

mont 06 pay 19 vear 2020

(Da.te)

REFORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE
0 ' NAME OF ENPLOYEE:
Utica Civil Service Commission Lentricchia, David V.
FROM: (Check only one) AD 3
B cy [ coumty ] Town [] vittage or District
DEPARTMENT: : T : :
Police Department Police Officer s 67,038.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: D Veteran ] Non-Veteran
[]  Disabled Veter.an R = E:fempt Volunteer Fireman
D.A'I'E.OF BIRTH: SIOBIA#L S4EC8UgIT9Y NUMBER:
Check Nature of Personnel Change Date Effective Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
0 Permanent Return report of Certification
1 provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
': - . Ter.nporary Fron: To: | State lenrgth of employment
P 0 Substitute From: - . To: Give facts under Remarks
CI) ] For Term of Office’ From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N ] Permanent Promotion Return report of Certification »
;; O Provisional Promotion Attach nonﬁnaﬁon
E | Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-330)
? [} Exeﬁ-npt Class Submit this form.only )
5 0 Labor Class Attach application (MSD-330)
T [ Resignation Submit signed resignation
;: T || Retirement Give effective date
MI ] Deceased Indicate date
“ :1 8 0 Removal Attach copy of proceedings
AS (| Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
0 Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
] Other Leave of Absence From: To:, ) Give facts under Remarks
o | Transfer Give facts under Remaiks
IT-I O Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E O - Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R . Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C O Change in Classifjcation Give facts under Remarks
:I O New Position Submt form MSD-222
N B] . ChangeinSalary 6/19/20 Indicate new saalry
) (E: ] Change in Name Give facts under Remarks’
S O Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
Longevity inc. eff. 6/19/20
. ' Appointing Officer ; % W
: e .
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/20 e Chief of Police
Longevity inc. eff. 6/19/19 a
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
“valid until employment is in accordance with By .
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
condition specified above. Date
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DATE

Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE ’

ot 04 pay 01 yaax 2020

TO:
Utica Civil Service Commission

NAME OF EMPLOYEE: - .

Lentricchia, David V.

FROM: (Check only one)
[ Town

E City D County

[ viltage or District

ADD

|DEPARTMENT: TITLE OF. FOBITION: :
Police Department Police Officer s 63,967.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: 3  Veteran [ Non-Veteran
1  Disabled Veteran " [J Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: [SOCTAL SECURITY NUMBER:

ID# 4869

Date Effective

Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:

{Date) condition specified above.

Check Nature of Personnel Change
] Permanent Return report of Certification
O Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
' Q [} - Temporaiy From: To: State length of 'einployment
P 1 substitte From: To: Give facts under Remarks -
? 0 ForTerm ofOffice From: . To Give facts under Remarks
N a Permanent Promotion Return réport of Certification
}:I/; | .- Provisional Promotion Attach nomination ‘
E [ Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-330)
;\,I d Exempt Class Submit this formvonly
S a ) Labor Class Attacﬁ application (MSD-330)
T [ Resignation i Submit signed resignation
: T D Retirement Give effective date '
MI i [} Deceased Indicate date
;I g O Removal Attach copy of proceedings -
AS ] i Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks j
] Military Leave of Absence |Give facts under Remarks
] Other Leave of Absence From: To: Give facts under Remarks
o O Transfer ‘ Give facts under Remarks
; D Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E | Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R [ Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C D Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
E a New Position Submt form MSD-222 )
N = Change in Salary 41120 Indicate new saalry
S O Change in Name i Give facts under Remarks
S [ oOther Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary) '
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/20
Appointing Officer
Longevity inc. eff. 6/19/19 o Chief of Police
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/19 -
CERTIFICATE ‘This certifies that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
) Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
Date
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DATE

Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COFY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE

MONTH 06’ DAY 19 YEAR 2019

TO:
Utica Civil Service Commission.

NAME OF EMPLOYEE:

Lentricchia, David V.
Al A

FROM: (Check only one)

(Date)

& City ~ D County D Town D Village or District )
DEPARTMENT: TITLE OF POSITION: ALARY:
Police Department Police Officer s 61,655.
INAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE'IN POSITION: O Veteran [[] Non-Veteran
’ ) [} Disabled Veteran ] Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: SIOBIA#L 5415‘%]813 NUMBER: -
' Chedk Nature of Personnel Change Date Effective . Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
O Permanent ] Return report of Certification ) v
D Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
g | Temporary From: To: State length of employment
P | Substitute From: To: |Give facts under Remarks
‘IJ ] For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N 10 Permanent Promotion Return report of Certification
l\—; 0 Provisional Promotion Attach nomination
E a Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-330)
¥ O Exempt Class Submit this form only
s O LaborClass Attach application (MSD-330)
T ‘ 0 Resignation Submit signed resignation
: T O Retirement Give effective date
M1 10 Deceased Indicate date
[fl S O Removal Attach copy of proceedings
AS 13 Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
] Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
] - Other Leave of Absence From: To: Give facts under Remarks
o] O Transfer Give facts under Remarks
;_rl O Dernotion Give facts under.Remarks
E ] Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R O Reinstatement Give facts under..Remarks
C- [ | Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
:[ O NewPosition , Submt form MSD-222
N 3] Change in Salary 6/19/19 Indicate new saalry
I (ES o Change in Name ~ Give facts under Remarks
.S g Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
Longevity inc. eff. 6/19/19
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/19 Appointing Officer 4
Longevity inc. eff. 6/19/18 o Chief of Police
New Contract salary changes eff. 4/1/18
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until 'emplo};ment is in accordance with By
' ‘Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
condition specified above. Date




DATE

Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND

vont 04 pay 01 vear 2019

{Date) condition specified above.

* REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE
TO: . NAME OF EMPLOYEE:
Utica Civil Service Commission Lentricchia, David V.
- JFROM: (Check only one) JADDRESS: )
X] cy [J county [ Town [[7 viltage or Distict
DEPARTMENT: TITLE OF POSITION: . SALARY:
| Police Department Police Officer s 57,545.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: [ ] Veteran ] Non-Veteran
[1  Disabled Veteran ] Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: SIOBIA#L SECSUgITQY NUMBER:
Check Naturg of Personitel Change Date Effective ) Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
B Permanent 6/16/117 Return report of Certification )
1 Provisional |Attach application (MSD-330)
: D , Temporary From: To: State length of empl;)yment
P O Substitute From: " To: Give facts under Remarks
? jm§ For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N a Permanent Promotion Remi;xx report of Certification
}3‘[ O Provisional Promotion Attach nomination
E O Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-330)
¥ O Exempt Class Subinit this form only )
S [} Labor Class Attach application (MSD-330)
- T [ Resignation Submit signed
]E T | Retirement Give effective date
M1 3. Deceased Indicate date
10 3 Reﬁwval | Attach copy of proceedings
NN
AS O vayoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks .
[ Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
[ Other Leave of Absence From: To: Give facts under Remarks
.0 0 Transfer Give facts under Remarks
; O Demotion Give facts under Reﬁnb
E a Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R ] Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
c O Changein Classification Give facts under Remarks
N LI NewPosition Submt form MSD-222
N 3] Change in Salary 4119 lindicate new saalry
g’ [ ChengeinName Give facts under Remarks
’ S O Other '|Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/19
Longevity inc. eff. 6/19/18 . Appointing Officer _
New Contract salary changes eff. 4/1/18 . Chief of Police
pp. 6/8/18
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance :
to law, Subject to any limitation or
Date
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Repbrt all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND

DATE

MONTH 06 DAY 19 YEAR 2018

New Employee, Sworn in 6/16/17, on payrojy

REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE )
TO: ] NAME OF EMPLOYEE:
Utica Civil Service Commission Lentricchia, David V.
FROM: (Check only one} ADDRESS:
& City D County D Town D Village or District i
DEPARTMENT: TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY:
Police Department Police Officer ~ s 55,465.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: [Q  Vetéran [ Non-Veteran
' [  Disabled Veteran [ Bxempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: ' SIOB[;.»SZCBUE'I‘QYNUMBER:
Check Nature of Personnel Change Date Effective ‘ Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
&3] Permanent 6/16/17 Retum report of Certification
O] Provisional [Attach application (MSD-330)
': D Temporary From: To: State length of employment
P | Substitute From: To: Give facts under Remarks
?, D For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N | Permanent Promotion * ' s Return report of Certification
;l O Provisional Promotion Attach i
E [ Non-Competitive Class Attach application {MSD-330)
';' - | B BxemptClass S ubmit this form only
S ] Labor Class Attach application (MSD-330)
T | Resignation Submit signed resignation
g T [ Retirement Give effective date
M1 L Deceased Indicate date
;, g o Removal Attach copy of proceedings
AS O Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
O Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
| Other Leave of Absence From: " To: Give facts under Remarks
(o] [ Transfer Give facts under Remarks
:; [} Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E 13 Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R [} Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C 0 Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
ﬁ 0 New Position [Submt form MSD-222
N = Change in Salary 6/19/18 [ndicate new saalry
g | Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S [ Other ] Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
Longevity inc. eff. 6/19/18
New Contract salary changes eff. 4/1/18 Appointing Offcer
pp. 6/8/18 Tite Chief of Police
Address

CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above

. valid until employment is in accordance with
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or

(Date) condition specified above,

By

Date




|

Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND

DATE

vonte 06 pay 08 vear 2018

‘New Contract sélary changes eff. 4/1/18
pp. 6/8/18

. REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE
TO: : NAME OF EMPLOYEE:
Utica Civil Service Commission Lentricchia, David V.
FROM: (Check only one) ’ ADDRESS:
X cty [J couny [ Town [[] viltage or District
DEPARTMENT: : : TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY:
Police Department Police Officer s45,790.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: [0 Veteran [ Non-Veteran
[ Disabled Veteran [ Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: SFBIE, 5415'%]81‘3 NUMBER:
Check Nature of Personytel Change Date Effective Action Necessal Appointing Officer;
JE) Permanent 6/16/17 Retum report of Certification
[ Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
';' ] Temporary From: To: State length of employment -
P D Substitute From: To: Give facts under Remarks
? J For Term of Office’ From: , To: Give facts under Remarks
N | Permanent Promotion Retum ieport of Certification
I\’I/‘I 0 Provisional Promotion Attach nomination '
E D Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-330)
? ] - Exempt Class Submit this form only
5 00 vraborClass [Atach application (MSD-330)
T O Resignation Submit signed resignation
- 0 Retiement Give effective date
‘M1 0 Deteased Indicate date
l‘fl g 0 Removal N Attach copy of pr ding
AS I Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
] Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
O ' Other Leave of Absence From: To: Give facts under Remarks
o] O Transfer Give facts under Remarks
; ] Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E (] Suspeﬁsion " [Give facts under Remarks
R ) D Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C [ Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
:’ [ New Position Submt form MSD-222
N 3] Change in Salary ) 411118 Indicate new saalry
g [} Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
" § o Other Give facts under Remarks
R ks (C on back if )

Appointing Officer
) : Titl e :
New Employee, Sworn in 6/16/17, on payroll  * LChief of Police
6/19/17.
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance :
to law. Subject to any limitation or
(Date) : condition specified above. Date




Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COFY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND

DATE

MONTH 06 DAY 19 YEAR 2017

REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE )
TO: . NAME OF EMPLOVEE,
Utica Civil Service Commission : Lentricchia, David V.
FROM: (Check only one) - 3
X cty [ county O 7town ° [ Village or District
DEPARTMENT: TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY: .
Police Department ‘ ~|Police Officer s42,317.
INAME AND TITI.E OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: ﬁ Veteran [ Non-Veteran
' ' ’ []  Disabled Veteran [} Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: FOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:
iD# 4869
Check Nature of Personnel Change Date Effective Action Necessar Appointing Officer:
£ Permanent 6/16/17 Return report of Certification
3 Provisional [ Attach application (MSD-330)
': | | Temporary From: To: State len-gth of employment
P a Subsﬁmh i : © ., [From: To: Give facts under Remarks
CI) [ For Term of Office p ' From: To: . Give facis und.er Remarks
N 0 Permanent Promotion Return report of Certification
I\TI‘I D Provisional Promotion Attacﬁ nomination
E | Non-Competitive Class - Attach ap]ﬁh’cah‘on (MSD-330)
f;.l [ ExemptClass ) Submit this form only
s [  LaborClass Attach application (MSD-330)
T E1  Resig Submit signed resig ’
E 3 Retirement - Give effective date
RT
M | ) Deceased _jindicate date
’ IEI g ] Removal Attach copy of proceeding;
AS [ Layoff {Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
O Miilitary Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
D Other Leave of Absence i From: To: ' [Give facts under Remarks
o} o Transfer Give facts under Remarks
;_1; O Demotion - Give facts under Remarks
E [ Suspension Give facts under Rémarks
R ] Rei] Give facts under Remarks
o] 0 Change in Classification Cive facts under Remarks
2 D New Position _{Submt form MSD-222
N a Change in Salary Indicate new saalry
g || Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S O Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if nex ) :
New Employee, Sworn in 6/16/17, on payroli '
6/19/17. ‘ :
Appointing Officer M
Tile Chief of Police
Address ’
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until employment is.in accordan'ce with By

Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
(Date) condition specified above, Date




CITY OF UTICA, CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

PROBATIONARY REPORT

To Appointing Officer: ‘
- Please complete this form in triplicate:
- Forward original tc the Civil Service Commnssmn
- Give-one copy to the employes. o,
- = Retain one copy for your files. '

DATE THIS REPORTDUE: The Civil Service Commlssmn requires that this report be filed two weeks prior to the end

of the probationary term. See date probationary term ends below.

EMPLOYEE'S NAM'{:b d Lg_n “—H (J,\ DATE OF APPOINTMENT: (p /( G / l,‘
o) cchia

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY &
CO— 0 \(‘,Q.—

STATUS/TITLE OF POSITION"D m JURISDICTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
V) scbb Y3

ORIGINAL LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY TERM AS SHOWN ON THE GCCS-12(AorB):

e

.ANUMBER OF DAYS ABSENT DURING THE PROBATONARY TERM:

NUMBER OF DAYS PROBATIONARY»TERM IS TO BE EXTENDED:

DATE PROBATIONARY TERM ENDS: L /‘\0 /( 7

IF SATISFACTORY DATE PERMANENT STATUS BEGINS: (é’/( 'I / ( g/

- CERTIFICATE OF APPOIN’I‘ING OFFICER'

I hereby certxt'y that the probatloner has been observed and it has been found that the conduct, capacity, and fitness of the
probationer is: , .

E /M/ SATIFACTORY Employee will be retained as a permanent employee,
' Employee has served (Maximum) (Shortened) probationary period.
Minimum probationary period is usually eight weeks,
except in the case of traines positions (12 weeks) and Police Officer (26 weeks).
] UNSATISFACTORY. Employee will be discharged or returned to prior permanent position.

D Copy of letter to employes attached. -

EI Copy of letter to emplo}'ee to be submitted. W %
Uth(?d
. /W m :

Title

1 have received a copy of this form.

#s 9-l-17

Signature of Employse Date

GCCS-14 (Created 4/01)




UTICA POLICE DEPARTMENT :
Personnel Order

Issue date: Subject: Assignment / Transfer
P.O. 18-10
03/01/18 | Orders
Issuing Authority Approved by:
Captain DE Chief M. Williams
maue : .
PO Kyle Fee | Will leave A Platoon Squad 2 on Thursday, March 1st,

- 2018 at the completion of his tour at 0800 hrs. He will
" report to Lieutenant Sean Dougherty on Monday, March
5th, 2018 atijjjiihrs. for assignment inffijPlatoon Squad 2.

PO David Lentricchia ~ Will leave B Platoon Squad 3 on March 5%, 2018 at the
completion of his tour at 1600 hrs. He will report to
Lieutenant Michael D’ Ambro on Weds. March 7 at 2345
hours for his tour which will commence a’hrs on the
8™ ing§Platoon Squad 3. '

PO Steven Gray ' Will leave A Platoon Squad 2 on Wednesday, March 7th,
2018 at the completion of his tour at 0800 hrs. He will
report to Licutenant James Holt on Friday March 9th, 2018
at@lhrs. for assignment infffPlatoon Squad 3. His RDO
will be March 8, 2018. ,

PO Marissa Vomer Will leave C Platoon Squéd 3 on Tuesday, March 6th,:2018 :
' at the completion of her tour at 0000 hrs. She will report to
. Lieutenant Sean Dougherty on Thursday March 8th, 2018

at (il bes. for assignment infll Platoon Squad 3.

PO Daniel Zayas - : Will leave B Platoon Squad 2 on Monday, March 5th, 2018
' at the completion of his tour at 1600 hrs. He will report to
Lieutenant Brian Bansner on Tuesday March 6th at{ijll§}
hrs. for assignment in the Tactical Unit.

PO Amanda Maciol ‘ Will leave the A Platoon Squad 1 on Saturday, March 3rd,
: 2018 at the completion of her tour at 0800 hrs. She will
report to Lieutenant Sean Dougherty on Tuesday March
6th, 2018 at{jjjfjjjijhrs. for assignment in{i§Platoon Squad 1.




o -

PO Brian Comésky Will remain in B Platoon Squad 1.

PO Steven Gomez Will leave the Tactical Unit on Saturday, March 3rd, 2018
at the completion of his tour at 0300 hrs. He will report to
Lieutenant Michael D’Ambro on Monday March 5™ at
2345 hours for his shift which will commence at{jiijijil}
hours on March 6™, 2018 for assignment in theffi§Platoon
Squad 2. _

Captain Donald E. Cinque




CITY OF UTICA

Civil Service
1 Kennedy Plaza, Utica, New York 13502
(315) 792-0227 fax: (315) 792-0226

LoRI A. WROBEL

ROBERT M. PALMIERI
SECRETARY TO THE CSC

"MAYOR

CITY OF UTICA, NEW YORK
: -~ POLICE OFFICER
NEW HIRE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

In connection with my a pomtment a Police Officer for the City of Utlca New York for the Spring 2017

Academy, I, nf\,// /4
(prlnt name), do hereby agree to the followmg

> Tunderstand and agree that, should I voluntarily terminate my employment with the City of Utica
Police Department for any reason other than health related, within three (3) years of my date of
hire (as listed above), I will be responsible for reimbursing the City of Utica for the cost of any
uniforms or equipment issued to me by the City of Utica, as well as for the cost of all pre-
employment processing expenses including the medical exam, drug testing, psy'cholog'ical testing,
and polygraph testing. The amount of such reimbursement will be determined by the price in effect
on the date of my hire. Current prices are listéd on the attached sheet. :

> In addition to the above, should I voluntarily terminate employmént within five (5) years of my date
of hire for the purpose of accepting other employment in law enforcement, I will be required
to reimburse a percentage of my wages earned while at the Mohawk Valley Police Academy, in

accordance with the attached schedule.

I also understand and agree that in the event of my voluntary termination, recovery of such monies owed

may result in the City of Utica commencing a legal action to collect any money owed to the City of Utica

under this Contract. I further agree that, in the event that I voluntarily terminate my employment as a City

of Utica Police Officer within either of the two time periods set forth above, the City of Utica shall be

permitted to initiate automatic payroll garnishment of any or-all accumulated remaining time balances_e.g.,
vacation time, sick time, personal leave, and holiday pay. If that amount is not sufficient to cover the total

cost, I agree to fulfill my obligation to pay any remaining unpaid balances.

Prin%” Name: @a Vi'OI [Gn‘!r/cl’c/@ q
. _Slgu Senlicale o 10712

Page 1 of 2




g

STATE OF NEW YORK )
' SS:
COUNTY OF ONEIDA )

1, Df/f V /"6/ Z—‘fﬂ 7[(\ } ¢ (/)/&\ ,.being duly sworn, deposes says as .follows’: I

have been offered a Conditional Offer of Employment as a Police Officer for the City of Utica, New York.
I have read the foregoing New Hire Memorandum of Agreement and I understand all of the provisidns
and conditions set forth therein. I-further understand that it is a Contract between the City of Utica and me

and that I agree that I am bound by all of the provisions contained in that Memorandum of Agreement.

Signature g@/ W

Sworn to before me this W%

 day of 31/\\\({ 20164

Notary Public :
Commission Expires: (o / ! / 219

. MARISSA J. VOMER -

Notary Publii itate of New York
. Qualiiied in Oneida County __]ﬂ

My Commission Expires June 01,20

Page 2 of 2




Utica Police Department
Employee Assistance Program ' .

PURPOSE: The Utica Police Department (UPD) Employee Assistance Program (EAP)
provides services and supports designed to help employees and their families deal with
life challenges and remain healthy, engaged and productive.

SERVICES: The UPD EAP provides support in 2 different ways, The department has
EAP officer(s) that volunteers his/her time to communicating with the employee/family ..
member that is having difficulties to attempt to process the issue and make any necessary
referrals. UPD has a contract for more formal services (i.e. counseling) that can provide
short-term counseling and referrals for issues that are having an impact on work and/or

your family.

“WHO: EAP provides supports and services to all staff and employees of UPD aiid their
family members. Spouses, children and significant others can aceess support when they

need 1t

_ WHERE EAP support within the department can be sought by contactlng
- Officer Kerry Carville,

For more formal EAP services, UPD contracts with:

Center for Family Life and Recovery

502 Court Strect, Utiea, NY 13501
Day and evening appomtments for in-person or Lelepnonle counseling can be scheduled
by calling 315-733-1726 or 1-800-729-6822, VlSlI their website at’
WWW. Nheu'l‘heresHe‘pTheresHove com.

WHY: There are many reasons that an employee or family member can access the EAP.
The program has been implemented as assistance tc process through life issues, changes
and challenges so that one can get back to being productive and engaged in work and/or
life as quickly as possible: Issues addressed by EAP can include, but are certainly not

limited to:
- Life changes (separat1on/d1vorce new _]ob new baby, aging parents,

grief and loss, retirement).
- Life challeniges (drug/alcohol abuse, depression, eating dlsorders

mental illness)
- . Job stress and burnout : _
- Coping with difficult situations or difficult pcople

IMPORTANT: All supports and counselmg are completely CONFIDENTIAL and FREE
for the employee and their covered family members. ,

I understand fhatdid not attend the UPD EAP informational meeting, and have
read, and understand, the above information. I have knowledge of the information about
the EAP and how to access it, and will utilize the services for myself and my family

should the need arise.

Signed 52%”% W Date é-% “[7)

Lentnacha
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-~ New York State Dlvlelon of Crimlnal Justice Senices
'POLICE OFFICER REGISTRY ENTRY FORM - CERTIFICATION OF INITIAL EMPI-OYMENT
(Executlve Law § 845) ;

SECTION I1-REGISTRANT INFORMATION 0 be com leted by the te, fslrant)

Firat Name

Were yon prevlousiy a

i
ves  (No .Cty State, Zp )350’).
"Pol nad : M—M———— L] .
by 1S i o Clty. State.le G, o, Gty of bt ol tar U)
Procadute Law §1.20. . . .

1 am the parson naried above, Iundamtandthatlhe Inranneﬂanmsmlon Hispartofa inal Juslice Servi d F cortlly that il Is
1 lo o bestof my kvowledga and bolr P written alelemanuhat willbe prosented tothe Divislon of Griminal Juslice Services forﬁlrng. and I corliy
Date’ 6 l é I7

| Signature W
RE ? 2

*Pursuant to the New York Stalo Parsonal Privacy Prolecuen Law. DCJS Is authorized o collect parsonal Identifying Information as perlet a public sa(ely agency record. Personel dentifying Information
on this form shall not be ravesled, releasad, fransferred, dissaminated or otherwise communicated orally, In writing, or by electronicmeans other then to the reglstrant. Disclosure of personal Idantfying
lnformauon Is volyntary. Refusa} lo provide perconal [dentifying Infermation shall r.ot tesultin the denlal of any right, beneﬂt. or pnvﬁesa- .

SECTION if- AGENCY INFORMATION (To be completed by the chlef law enforcement officer) .. o I :
Last Nama ] . . First Nams .| Mt | Titiec} Person Sigaing Ssction it
Williams o Mark , , W |Chief of Police
Name of LawEnfpreementAgency oL T Talaphone
Utica Police Department S . 1315-223-3400
Address ‘ i - Clty, Stale, ZIF -
413 Oriskany Street W. - [Utica, NY, 13502
Type of Appointment Backgreund Check Conducted | Residency Verlfied | Fingerprints submitied to DCJS |
Full-tlme' . Parttime . xYes No Yeg( No - Yx No

I am the chisf law enforcement offier responsitls for appointing the person nsmed In Section | as a polics ofiicer of the above named faw enforcement égency. | understand that the Information In
Secilon Il Is part of & written statement that will bé pressnied to the Diision of Crimipal Jusllce Services for filng, and | cerity thalllb trua to the hest of my knowledge and belfef, Iunderstand {am

Io roviding the rogistrant wdh tha rsqulslta {ralning nursuant to y of the General Munlclpal Law,
| D&(? 7/// 7

$ E CTION 1 1i~CiVIL, s=RV'CE !NFORMAT(O‘J (Tobe completed by th= clvh service officer for all registrants Full or Pan-llme

ras o for p

Last Name j First Name Mt | Title of Person Signing Section 1
Wrobel = ‘ |Lori B ~ {A |Executive Secrntary
Name of Civil Service or Personnel Agency o Telephone ’

. City of Utica Civii Service ' . : 315-792-0227
‘Address . : | City, State, ZIP .

1 Kenneay Plaza ~ : Utica, New York 13502

Tille and Clvll Service Classificallon of the Reglstrant

Police Officer - Competitive

1 am the el servico oﬂloerresponsmle for cerlifying the appolnimant of individusls appearing on the payroll of the law enforcement agency named in Section I, 1undsrstand thiat the Information in
n Il Is part of & wiitlen stetsment that wlll be presenled to the Division of Criminal Justlea Services for filng, and | csriily thatiiis true fo the best of my knowfedge and belief,

Date

ﬂl///z/m,«,( - 0'425!7

SECTION |V~ OATH OF OFFICE 51_'0 be com| leted by the registrar responsible for recording oaths of office
: M| Title of Person Signing Sectlan IV

Last Name . First Name
Lindsey Patricia City Clerk
Name of Recording Ofice . Telaphons
City of Utica City Clerks Office - : 315-792-01 17
Address N . City, State, ZIP
1 Kennedy Plaza - - - |Utica, New York 13502
Oath of Office Title of the Reglstrant ’

Police Officer

lam the fﬂcermspanslble for recording the oaihs of offize of individuels apgoinled as pollce ofifcers of the law enforcament agencynamed in Section Il. The psrson named In Section | has filad an oath
of office as a police offfcer, pursuant to an'sppolniment recelved from the person named In Section Il Iunderstand thal the Information In Saction 1V is part of a written statement that wﬂl be presenled lo

the Divislon of Griminal Jus'ice Services for filng, and I cerlify that it Is true o the best of my knowledge end bellef.

| ED amﬁ_)

Date

COPYﬁIGHT © 2007 NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUsTiCE SERVICES {JAN 2013) nCJIS 2214-A




CITY OF UTICA

Utica Police Department
413 Oriskany St. W, Utica. NY. 13502
(315) 735-3301

CHIEF OF POLICE: MARK WILLIAMS

TO: Police Officer:

RE: Utica Police Chapter 5 & 8 Receipt

As a Utica Police Officer you are bound by strict rules and regulations as outlined in the Utica Police Policy and
Procedure Manual; which were written as guidelines for conduct and responsibility.

This written notification is to inform you that as a Utica Police Officer you are expected to read understand and
adhere to the rules and regulations of the “Utica Police Policy and Procedure Manual.” :

On 10/15//2016, you were spoken to by the Office of Professional Standards, at which time 'you were advised
regarding your responsibility in reviewing and knowing what is in the Utica Police Policy and Procedure
Manual, spemﬁcally the outlined pohcy and procedure for the following chapters;

Please read;

UTICA POLICY AND PROCEDURE CHARTER,5 & 8 (RULES AND REGULATION)

e CHAPTER FIVE ARTICLE TEN PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS
INVESTIGATIONS

'« CHAPTER EIGHT, ARTICLE ONE: PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS OF
CONDUCT AND ETHICS

Also discussed were the implications of being a Brady and Giglio Officer, Use of personal
social media both on and off duty, officer involved domestic incidents and personnel

complaints.

Brady Rule _ '
The Brady Rule, named for Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), requires prosecutors to disclose materlally

exculpatory evidence in the government's possession to the defense. "Brady material" or evidence the
prosecutor is required to disclose under this rule includes any evidence favorable to the accused-- evidence that
goes towards negating a defendant's guilt, that would reduce a defendant's potential sentence, or evidence going

to the credibility of a witness.




-

If the prosecution does not disclose material exculpatory evidence under this rule, and prejudice has ensued, the

" evidence will be suppressed. The evidence will be suppressed regardless of whether the prosecutor knew the

evidence was in his or her possession, or whether or not the prosecutor intentionally or inadvertently withheld
the evidence from the defense. The defendant bears the burden of proving that the undisclosed evidence was
material, and the defendant imust show that there is a reasonable probability that there would be a difference in

the outcome of the trlal had the evidence been disclosed by the prosecutor.

Police officers who have been dishonest are sometimes referred to as “Brady cops.” Because of the Brady
ruling, prosecutors are required to notify defendants and their attorneys whenever a law enforcement official

involved in their case has a sustained record for knowingly lying in an official capacity

T estifving

I. Telling lies under oath; ‘;tandard operating pmccduxe for pohcc officers acting as witnesses in trials
2. PO]ILG perjury is the act of a police officer giving false testimony

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150.(1972), is a United States Supreme Court case in which the Court held
that the prosecution's failure to inform the jury that a witness had been promised not to be prosecuted in
exchange for his testimony was a failure to fulfill the duty to present all material evidence to the jury, and
constituted a violation of due process, requiring a new trial. This is the case even if the failure to disclose was a
matter. of negligence and not intent. The case extended the Court's holding in Brady v. Marviand, requiring such
agreements to be disclosed to defense counsel.! As a result of this case, the term Giglio material is sometimes

-used to refer to any 1nformat10n pertaining to deals that witnesses in a crlmlnal case may have entered into with
the government.! :

O After speaking to personnel] from the Office of Professional Standards, I hereby acknowledge that I have
been spoken to regarding my responsibilities in reviewing and knowing and adhering to the rules and
regulations of the Utica Police Policy and Procedure. I am fully aware that any acts committed by me,
violating any portion of the Utica Police Policy and Procedure, can result in disciplinary action taken
against me to include termination. I understand that it is my sole respons1b111ty to review and adhere to

the Utica Police Policy and Procedure.
~/ = 4

—

Signature of Officer

Date: lé Dayqf \)UA@ ,20_]7‘-

Witness: Name, Rank







UTIicA POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE

413 ORISKANY STREET WEST, UTICA, NEW YORK 13502
(315) 223-3400 Fax:(315) 223-3409

MARK W. WILLIAMS : EDWARD NOONAN
CHIEF OF POLICE ' . DEPUTY CHIEF

October 4, 20 19

Dear Officer Lentricchia,

I want to personally thank each one of you for being active in the Utica community and
- helping raise funds at Applebee’s for the Special Olympics. I was pleased to hear that you
collected over $1,500 for the Special Olympics. I’m very proud of your efforts and I appreciate
you taking time from your personal life to help out these organizations in need.

Great job! I’m proud of you all!

‘Since‘rely,

7744////@/

Mark W. Williams
Chief of Police

cc: Mayor Robert Palmieri
- Deputy Chief Ed Noonan
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4869 Hire date: Jun 19, 2017

Current assignment (s):
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Incidents Listing ---------~—==———

Received Dt IA No
Officers

Jun 15, 2018 UOF2018-0069
Richard V Lange

Officer David V Lentricchia

Concise OfficerStacked Incidents Listing

Police Officer David V Lentricchia [4869/4869]

Incident type Acc Lev Involved
Involved Citizens

Use of force 5 Police Officer

Police

‘on 6/14/18 at approximately 2310 hours units 55, Ptlm. Lentricchia and 57, Ptlm. Fee

were sent to

regarding an Aid to public for a women locked out of her

house. The same was a domestic with an offense committed.

During the course of the investigation it was learned that the female locked out, [
was the victim of a domestic with an offense committed and that her daughter,
was the suspect and had locked her out of the residence.
signed a harassment 2nd charge against her daughter [l and an active order of

protection was in place therefore a criminal contempt lst charge was also in place.

We then were let in the residence by [KINMESEERE «ho was not cooperative but she
was advised that her mother also a resident was letting us in the residence. [ vas

located in-a bedroom and became uncooperative when she was being placed in handcuffs.
Ptlm. Lentricchia and Ptlm. Lange who arrived on scene to assist then had to use soft
hand techniques in order to secure [JHINEEE in handcuffs,

BB os placed under arrest and booked for harassment 2nd and criminal contempt
ist. ' :

| who did not sustain any injuries.

Photographs were secured of

A response to resistance investigation was initiated under RMS 18-23978. A response

' to resistance form was completed by Ptlm. Lange and Lentricchia as well.

Jun 24, 2018 UOF2018-0079 Use of force 5 Police Officer

Michael J Balio

Officef David V Lentricchia

Police

On 6/24/18'at approximately 2155 heurs car 55, Ptlm. Balio and car 59, Ptlm. Lentricchia

were dispatched to

regarding a possible MHL 9.41.

Upon arrival they made contact with, | [ SN o stated that her 15 year old
son, NN 2 in his bedroom had made threats against her and her two young
daughters lives, stating they would not make it through the night.

demeanor. and the statements that he had

Officer ultimately made contact with.ﬂho was highly uncooperative and would not

speak with the officers. Based on

made to his mother they determined that he meant MHL 9.41 criteria and called for UFD




to respond.

Upon UFD's arrival on scene | was uncooperative and refused to comply with orders
and attempted to get away from the officers and firefighters. Due to this the officers
had to use soft hand techniques and place Il against the wall and after a brief
! struggle they were then able to secure him in handcuffs. After he was placed in handcuffs
had to be carried down the stairs into the ambulance by the officers and UFD

as he would not comply and walk with them.

Ultimately |JJIEE was transported by UFD to St. Elizabeth's Hospital for an MHL 9. 41
arrest. :

]
J
i
H
!
i
1
i
i
|
H

Photographs were secured of |JJNEEE and the scene.

A response to resistance investigation was initiated under RMS 18-25638. A response
to resistance form was completed by Ptlm. Balio and Ptlm. Lentricchia.

Respectfully submitted,

Sgt. Joseph W. Cimpi #1415

Aug 26, 2018 UOF2018-0130 Use of force 5 Sergeant Kevin

R Strife
Police

Officer David V Lentricchia
Police

Officer Marissa J Vomer

On 8/26/18 Officers (Ptlm. Lentricchia, Ptlm. M. Vomer, and Sgt. K. Strife) responded
to for an EDP. After several attempts to
UFD responded for a forced entry. Upon entry we located in a bedroom
lying down. After a brief interaction with Mr. _ and the information we received
from the caller, we deemed him to meet the criteria for MHL 9.41. During our conversation
with Mr. - he was showing signs and also telling us that he was going to fight us
and make us "shoot him in the face". I waited for the right opportunity, and while Mr.
was on the bed on his phone we were able grab his arms, force him down on his bed,
and ultimately handcuff him. He was then escorted down the stairs to the front porch
where we waited for UFD to arrive for transport. He was transported to St. [ and
I was able to secure photographs of the scene as well as Mr.

Apr 10, 2019 UOF2019-0054 Use of force 5 Police Officer

Steven J. Gray
Police

Officer David V Lentricchia

PO Gray was dispatched to the above location regarding a domestic incident (Related RMS
#19-12442) and was informed by dispatch that there were felony charges (Robbery) out
of NHPD from earlier in the day for the above defendant. PO Gray while en route confirmed
this over the phone with NHPD and they requested that if |JJ Nl was on scene we arrest
and hold her for them on their robbery charge. Immediately upon arrival PO Gray exited
his vehicle and observed in the roadway walking towards him. PO Gray pulled
his cuffs out and advised that she was under arrest and N zan back to
a vehicle where she attempted to get into the back seat of same. PO Gray caught

at the rear door on the passenger side of this vehicle where [l vrapped both her
arms around the B-Pillar and resisted the arrest of PO Gray and ignoring his commands
for her to give him her hands. Once PO Lentricchia arrived on scene both were able to
forcibly remove [ [Nl from holding on to the vehicle by each utilizing soft hand come
alongs to the shoulder/upper arm area of [N taking her to the ground where they
both were able to secure her into handcuffs. There was a small child in a car seat seated
directly behind the drivers seat during this entire response to resistance which
hysterical and crying and only inches away from the officers and N -

resisted her arrest.




Sep 13, 2019 UOF2019-0131 Use of force 5 Police Officer

Joshua Austin
Police

Police

Officer Paul C Dewey I

Officer David V Lentricchia

At approximately 1916hrs officers were dispatched to a fight in front of

Upon arrival, they witnessed a male and female arguing in front of the residence. Both
parties were relatively uncooperative, and officers began to disperse the group that
was congregated around the residence.
At this time not yet known to be a juvenile, began to
attempt to incite the crowd and challenged the officers. Inv. Austin advised

to disperse, however at some point shoved Inv. Austin in the chest. He was
advised to leave the area or face arrest, and again shoved Inv. Austin. At that point,
Inv. Austin grabbed [ and attempted to take him into custody, however a short
struggle ensued resulting in |JNJ being taken to the ground.

After the RTR occurred it was learned that |[JNEEEE was fifteen years of age. After
being brought to the station he was ultimately released to the care of his mother without
charges due to his age. '

Photographs were secured of the scene, suspect, and officer. No injuries were reported
by either party.

Sep 14, 2019 UOF2019-0129 Use of force 5 Sergeant
Benjamin 1 Perra

Officer David V Lentricchia ]

Around 2325 hours Officer David Lentricchia (Car 53) was dispatched to ﬁ
Avenue regarding an assault report. Upon arrival on scene Lentricchia spoke with a
who stated he was assaulted by a group of juveniles on bicycles. qld Officer
-Lentricchia he had a knife and might have stabbed one of the juveniles. had blood
all over his shirt and a knife with blood on it. I then responded to the scene to assist
with the investigation. - has a history of mental health issues and was acting very
erratic, After speaking with more on scene it was determined he met criteria for
9.41 Mental Health Law Arrest. was handcuffed on scene and became combative shortly
after. [l beoan to pull away and started to kick toward us, [l did kick me on the
shin. Lentricchia and I had to utilize empty hand control to further restrain ] £rom
hurting himself or somebody else. CID was notified of the incident and are investigating
further. At this time there are no reported victims of a stabbing. There was no officer
injury and [l was not injured from the response to resistance. [ did have minor
injuries prior to our arrival as a result of the assault.

Police

Sep 15, 2019 UOF2019-0130 Use of force 5 Police Officer
Andrew B Miller .
Police
Officer David V Lentricchia T
Police

Officer Brian E Comeskey
Greetings,

On September 15, 2019 at approximately 1635 hours several units responded to York St
at Green St regarding several parties beating up another party. Upon arrival Officer
Lentricchia located the individuals in question on Lenox Ave at Warren St. The alleged
victim S pointed towards the group of juveniles and they immediately fled
the area through the backyards. Officer Lentricchia exited his vehicle and pursued the
juveniles. Officers Miller and Comeskey arrived on scene. Officer Miller recognized one
of the parties in question as a suspect from a robbery that he responded to on September
14, 2019 (RMS 19-35501). Officer Miller and Comeskey exited their vehicle and assisted
Officer Lentricchia. Officer Comeskey was able to grab a hold of one of the individuals
and take him down to the ground utilizing a takedown. The individual was handcuffed




without further incident. He was identified as |HIEINIEGgGgUHEEEE

Officer Lentricchia completed ET work. Officer Comeskey did not sustain any injuries.
BN d:id not sustain any injuries and did not need any medical attention. Officer Evans
secured a supporting deposition from

I reVJ.ewed video footage from Officers Lentricchia, Miller and Comeskey. At this time
all appears in order. All BWC footage was tagged.

Oct 12, 2019 UOF2019-0143 Use of force 5 Police Officer
Ray L Kellogg Jr.

Police
Officer David V Lentricchia '

On October 12, 2019 at approximately 1812 hours Officers Lentricchia, Kellogg and Gomez
responded to regarding a disorderly party. Upon arrival
Officer Kellogg was alerted to the suspect's location by [EENEEEE Security. He knew the
suspect to be from previous dealings with him. He was irate. |l threw a
cup of water at one of the customers as Officer Kellogg was approaching. At this point
Officer Kellogg decided to detain |l to deescalate the situation and for officer safety
reasons. He advised to put his hands behind his back. [N initially complied
by placing his hands behind his back. His hands were clinched together and he refused
to separate them. As Officer Kellogg took his handcuffs out of the holster [l stated
walklng away fromhim. Officer Kellogg grabbed a hold of his arm in an attempt to handcuff
him. @l pushed Officer Kellogg by backing into him This caused Officer Kellogg to
bump into a display sign. Officer Lentricchia arrived on scene. Officers Kellogg and
Lentricchia utilized a takedown and brought ISl to the ground, Once on the ground
complied and was successfully handcuffed

Officer Kellogg completed ET work on scene. Officers Kellogg and Lenticchia did not
sustain any injuries. m complained that he was injured, however he did not have any
visible injuries. He requested medical attention. UFD arrived on scene. |JElll insisted
to go to the hospital. He was transported to St. BEESERNGEIINNUSAANE - No independent
witnesses on scene. Officer Kellogg secured video surveillance footage from [ENEEEEN.
I reviewed video footage from Officers Kellogg and Lentricchia. At this time all appears
in order. All BWC footage was tagged. :

Jan 03, 2020 UOF2020-0005 . Use of force 5 Police Officer
David V Lentricchia

On 1/3/20 at about 2242 hours, car 53 (PO Lentricchia) and car 52 (PO Ambrose) conducted

a vehicle stop of [N in the driveway of , regarding multiple V&T
violations. The operator, identified as attempted to flee
from the vehicle on foot. PO Lentricchia gave chase and utilized a takedown of]

in the front yard of St. Once on the ground PO Lentricchia utilized a come.
along to place hands behind his back and into handcuffs. Once in handcuffs,
all force stopped.
Photographs were secured of the scene. was transported to HQ and turned over
to the booking officer. At HQ, I interviewed T asked if he was injured and
he stated that he was not. I asked if he wanted medical attention and he stated that
he did not. He refused to answer any other questions.
All BWC footage to be downloaded and tagged.
Photographs were secured of [l at H0 and downloaded to the proper folder.

was charged with V&T violations, Obstructing Governmental Administration 2nd,
DWI Leandra Law, and AUQO 3rd.
Investigation pending.
Respectfully,
Sgt. C. Goldstein

Feb 24, 2020 IA2020-0005 External/Citizen 5 Police Officer




John P Detraglia I

Police
Officer Steven J. Gray
Police
Officer David V Lentricchia
Police
Officer Sado Korman
Police

Officer Patrick J. Wuest

on 2/24/20 Mrs. | NS :<sponded to the Utica Police Station to make a complaint
against officers who responded to an incident that she was involved while at |l cneida

st.

1. The allegation alleges that officers told her to go investigate the death of her brother

2. One of the Officers on scene pushed her out of the door forcefully, while she was
inside of the store and while she was not under arrest. )

Forwarded to Capt Cinque for review

Verbal Counseling to the officers in regards to verbiage used towards Mrs. |EEEER

Mar 06, 2020 IA2020-0007 External/Citizen -5 Police Officer

Derek K Schultz

Police

Officer David V Lentricchia ]

Civilian Complaint made by | EIEEEEEE ir person. While speaking to MrjiEEEIEEN he
indicated that he wanted to make a formal complaint. Mr. NI was given the opportunity
to £fill out a formal complaint brochure, however, he indicated that he wanted to take
the form with him and complete the form at home and bring it back at a later date. As
of 3/26/20 the complaint process has moved forward and is being investigated by Lt. J.
Holt without the formal complaint being submitted by Mr.

All ssociated video/audio has been placed into the PSU Archive drive under complaints

of

Report summary: totals by incident type:

Incident type

Anonymous
Background Investigation
Department Discipline
Discretionary arrest
Drug test

E-File
External/Citizen
Firearm discharge
Foil Request

Forced entry

Generic incident
Integrity test
Internal/Department
K9 Utilization
Notice of Claim
Personnel Complaints
Show of force

Stop

UPD Damaged Prop Car/Equip
Use of force

Vehicle accident

Received
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Vehicle pursuit
Total

Printed: Aug 11,

2020 07:21

11

By: Sgt Hiram Rios
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Pfofessional Standards
Officer Disciplinary History

Police Officer David V Lentricchia [4869/4869]

Part I - Personal Information

Name: Police Officer David V Lentricchia
: 4869 Badge No: 4869 Hire Dt: 06/19/2017

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Part II - Discipline History

IA2020-0005 Case #: RMS 20-6291 External/Citiien

General Rule Violation: Feb 23, 2020: Verbal counseling - [Action/discipline completed]

Issued by Lt. Holt

Policy and Procedure Violation 02/23/2020 [UPD Pblicy] - Courtesy Feb 23, 2020

IA2020-0007 Case #: RMS 20-7676 External/Citizen

Apr 20, 2020: Counseling Memorandum - [Action/discipline completed]

Printed: Aug 11, 2020 07:23  By: Sgt Hiram Rios
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External/Citizen

Case No: RMS 20-6291
Classification/Sub-classification: Demeanor Complainf / Conduct

Involved citizen:

Role: Civilian Complaint made

Charges against citizen in relation to the incident:

N/A

Linked address(s): ’
Home:

Linked phone(s):

Home:

Officers involved:

Police Officer Steven J. Gray [3570/3570]

Officer current info:

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Snapshot - Officer information at time of incident:

: 3570
Body worn camera: Yes
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol
Squad:
Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad Clij
shift: | Platoon
Rank/title: Police Officer :
Age: Years of employment: 2 Years with unit: 1
Off duty: Unk  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: closed

Police Officer Sado Korman [4595/4595]

Officer current info:

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

IA No: IA2020-0005 Received: Feb 24, 2020 18:21




Snapshot - Officer information at time of incident:

14595
Body worn camera: Yes
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol
Squad:
Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad [l
shift: ] Platoon
Rank/title: Police Officer .
Age: Years of employment:  Years with unit:
Off duty: No  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: closed

i Police Officer Patrick J. Wuest [9011/9011]

.
L ‘ Officer current info:

Department: Patrol Division
. Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Snapshot - Officer information at time of incident:

: 9011
Body worn camera: Yes
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol
Squad: C-J
Unit:  Uniformed Parto! | NN
‘Shift:  uniformed Patrol
Rank/title: Police Officer '
Age: - Years of employment: Years with unit:
Off duty: No  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: closed

Police Officer John P Detraglia [2337/2014000000008]
Officer current info:
Department: Patrol Division

Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Snapshot - Officer information at time of incident:

: 2014000000008

Body worn camera: Yes
Department: Patrol Division

Bureau: Criminal Investigations
Division: Special Investigative Unit
Squad: Tactical :

Unit: Tactical

Shift:  Tactical

Rank/title: Police Officer

Age: Years of employment: 5  Years with unit:
Off duty: No  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: closed




Actions taken:

Jun 30, 2020 - Days/hrs suspended/assessed:

Police Officer David V Lentricchia [4869/4869]

Officer current info:
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Snapshot - Officer information at time of incident:

: 4869

| : Body worn camera: YES

: Department: Patrol Division

; Bureau: Uniformed Patrol

Division: Uniformed Patrol

Squad:

Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad [l
shift: | Platoon

Rank/title: Police Officer -

Age: Years of employment: 3  Years with unit: 2
Off duty: No  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: violated : issued verbal counseling
Allegations:

Demeanor / Rude - Chapter 8 Article 1 Prof Standard of Conduct
Feb 23, 2020 Sustained

Actions taken:

General Rule Violation: Feb 23, 2020 - Verbal counseling Days/hrs suspénded/assessed: - [Action/discipline
completed] . '

Issued by Lt. Holt

Charges:
Policy and Procedure Violation 02/23/2020 [UPD Policy] - Courtesy Feb 23, 2020

Hearings:

Field Level Counseling

Summary:

on 2/24/20 Mrs. I responded to the Utica Police Station to make a complaint
against officers who responded to an incident that she was involved while at ] Oneida st.

1. The allegation alleges that officers told her to go investigate the death of her brother

2. One of the Officers on scene pushed her out of the door forcefully, while she was inside of the
store and while she was not under arrest.

Forwarded to Capt Cinque for review
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Verbal Counseling to the officers in regards to verbiage used towards Mrs. [ I

Investigative tasks:

Due dt Done dt Type
< NA > Mar 3, 2020 Running sheet entry

Assigned To: Un-assigned

on 3/2/20 Mrs. | 2 voice mail requesting a call back at || N NN

< N/A > Mar4, 2020 Running sheet entry

Assigned To: Un-assigned

On 3/4/20 T contacted MrsI and spoke to her in regards to her phone call. Mrs. [l just wanted to
know the status of her complaint, no information received.

When/where:
Date/time octurred: Feb 23 2020 18:21

Incident location: [ BB Street Utica NY 13501 Precinct: UPD Zone 55
County: Oneida .

Linked files:

I cccint letter  (docx)

copy of civilian complaint  (pdf)

copy of mailing  (pdf)

Disposition Letter = (pdf)

closed notification Capt bbansner  (docx)

Verbal Counsel Issued to PO Lentricchia re RMS 20-6291  (msg)

Status/assignment information:
Status: Completed Priority: Medium
Opened: 02/24/2020 ° Assigned: 02/24/2020 Due: 03/25/2020 Completed: 05/08/2020

Disposition: Within Policy/ Ancillary

Unit assigned: Professional Standards
Handled at field/unit level: Yes
Outside/file investigator: Rios, Hiram Sergeant [2000000000097 / 7083]
Investigator assign: Sgt Hiram Rios
Supervisor assign: Un-assigned
Source of information: In-Person




Organizational component(s):

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

P squad: |l

7 Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad i
shift: J] Platoon »

Critical incident related
| Nature of crisis:
Behavior(s):
Technique(s) used:
;)isposition(s)

Force/violence:

Entered by: Sgt Hiram Rios on Feb 24, 2020 at 14:59
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CITY OF UTICA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
BUREAU OF POLICE

413 ORISKANY STREET WEST
UticA, NEW YORK 13502

Robert Palmieri Mark Williams
Mayor Chief of Police
February 27, 2020

Dear Madam / Sir:

On February 23, 2020, you filed a Civilian Complaint Report with the Utica Police Department. As a result
of your civilian complaint, an internal investigation is being conducted by the Supervisory Staff of the Utica
Police Department. Should you wish to discuss this complaint, or have any additional information, questions
or concerns please feel free to contact the Office of Professional Standards utilizing the email address and or

number provided below. '

Sincerely,

Sergeant Hiram Rios
Professional Standards Investigation Unit
(315) 223-3405

W




Utica Police Department
Compliﬁiént/Coinplaint Form
413 Oriskany St. Wesf |
' Utica, N.Y. 13502

Instructions: If you would like to praise a Utica Police Departmenf employee, or filea complaint against a police employee, please write
legibly and fill out this form, Personal information will not be disclosed to the public, unless required by law. You can submit this form by
mailing it to the address given at the top of this page or by returning it to the Utica Police Department.

CIE you are filing a complaint, please indicate the type of complaint you wish to file.

+ = Formal Complaint: Involves a serious allegation of misconduct, to be officially investigated, for which discipline may be imposed,
- if the allegation(s) are sustained. : ’

- = Informal Complaint: Involves a minor complaint or concern; for informational purposes only and will not be formally investigated.
However the matter will be discussed with the employee(s) involved. -

I wish to file a (please check one): Compliment /Formal Complaint Informal Complaint '

Inforination about you

- iIA'ST NAME _

FIRST NAME . . . | DATL OF BiRTH

) - ( ) -
- Are you filing this on behalf of someone else? Yes  No If Yes, please complete this section
.| WHAT IS HIS/HER LAST NAME? | FIRSTNAME AGE SEX (circle one)
i : :
M F
" .| STREET ADDRESS and APT# cITY ) STATE | ZIP CODE

v ;] WHAT IS HIS/HER RELATIONSHIP TO YOU? - HOME PHONE WORK / CELL PHONE

TS _ - ( ). - ( ) -

... Information about the incident ,
:'[ LOCATION OR ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT | APPROXIMATE TIME OF

WITNESS LAST NAME FIRST NAME AGE SEX (circle one)

- | WrTNESS ADD Cli - T | sram
Qo NAME OR ID# OF OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE NAME OR ID#‘OF OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE

Secery Fr% ez A

INCIDENT V‘ (bf ‘DI’Y\ ak\ﬂ

Onelda- Gt Sore o (g NG 112300 ot g T




r Nature of action: Check all that apply /

* Extremely helpful ‘ Excessive and/or improper use of force / Rudengss, discourtesy, and offensive
i : . langiiage
{l " Very caring/empathetic . False arrest " Violation of civil rights
, ‘ Professional conduct Unlawful search and/or seizure Bias-based profiling
; ‘I‘ : Did a great job - Dishonesty and untruthfulness Dewme'nt procedures or tactics
- Made an exira effort Corruption /Other

{ Statement of Facts (Descrlbe in detall the actlon(s) of the officer(s) fhat led you to file thls
, comphment/complalnt and sign and date below in the space proyided.)
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" False or incorrect statements made herein are punishable as a class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 21045 of thé New York State Penal Law,

o ' - L atiest under penalty of perjury, that the above information is true and correct to ilze best of my recollection.

Date:g\ / ag7 )O

Signature of Supervisor receiving/initiatipg the complaipt

ID#: Date:
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CITY OF UTICA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

-BUREAU OF POLICE
413 ORISKANY STREET WEST
| Urica, NEW YORK 13502
 RobertPalmieri . o © MarkWilliams
~ Mayor : SR Chief of Police

May 8, 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

On February 23, 2020, you filed a Civilian Complamt Report with the Utica Police Depaitment.
Because of your cmhan complaint, the Supervisory Staff of the Utica Police Department conducted an _
internal investigation. The final disposition of this case has been registered with the Professmnal Standards

Ofﬁce as noted below in each Allegatlon listed by you,

Allegatlon(s) listed in your complaint

1. Rudeness, discourtesy, and offensive language

2. Violation of Civil Rights :

3. Other ' _ ’ o

~ Disposition of Allegatlon, :

I. Rudeness, discourtesy, and offensive language disposition of Allegatlon “Sustamed ? whlch
means the evidence is suffiment to prove the Allegatlon and addressed through our d1$01plmary ‘
system.

2. Violation of Civil Rights: dlsposmon of Allegatlon “Unfounded,” whlch means that the
Allegation is false or not factual or the employee was not involved.

3. Other: the Allegation of other is vague, however, rest assured that the Admmlstlatlve Staff
reviewed all associated documents and information provided to them during this investigation
and found nothing to indicate that the officers only violation was the language used in an attempt

~ to disburse you from the area to resolve/mediate the 1n01dent and addressed as noted in

allegatlon #1

Should you wish to discuss the disposition of this eomplaint or have any additional questions or concerns,
please feel free to contact the Office of Professional Standards by the phone number or email address
attached below?
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Sergeant Hiram Rios
- Professional Standards Investlgatlon Unit
(315) 223-3405 '
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bbansner <[

RE: overdue open cases

>; ckelly

To enoonan
jholt < >, mmurphy <
Cc mwilliams <—>; Professional Standards Distribution List
< >

hbrodit <[

>

2/24/20 Ext-Civilian 20-6291
* (Closed— Involved officer(s) will be verbally counseled regarding language and a note place in E-

File




e

by

hrios

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Sirs,

Jjholt

Wednesday, May 13, 2020 1:33 PM

Professional Standards Distribution List

bbansner

Verbal Counsel Issued to PO Lentricchia re: RMS 20-6291

PO Lentricchia was verbally counselled on 5/15/20 pursuant to an internal inquiry regarding an informal Civilian

Complaint lodged by (SN 2ssociated with RMS 20-6291. The following note was added to PO
~entricchia’s E-File regarding same:

i 500 Lt. Holt

While assigned to the Oneida Sq. Detail — PO Lentricchia was alerted by an
employee of the Oneida Sq. Silllthat a female was inside the store acting
disorderly and refusing to leave. PO Lentricchia responded to assist, additional
officers also responded to assist. The suspect was identified as
@RI During her encounter with PO Lentricchia, (JijjifJlwas extremely
belligerent and disrespectful, nonetheless she was reluctantly
dispersed. Following the encounter—lodged an informal civilian
complaint with the Professional Standards Unit against an unknown officer
alleging that he was rude and disrespectful. PSU conducted an informal inquiry

| into the incident and found that the subject of the complaint was more than

likely PO Lentricchia as he was noted on BWC directing vulgarities to‘ in
response to her disrespectful and belligerent vulgarities directed towards all
officers on-scene. I verbally counseled PO Lentricchia regarding said
shortcomings (unprofessional language dlrected towards a citizen) in full
satisfaction of the matter.

Respectfully submitted,
Lt. J. Holt Jr.




External/Citizen IA No: IA2020-0007 Received: Mar 06, 2020 06:00

Case No: RMS 20-7676

Classification/Sub-classification: Precautionary Inv. / Performance / Conduct

Involved citizen:

Role: Arrested
Charges against citizen in relation to the incident:

NY State Penal Law
NY State Penal Law
NY State Penal Law

Linked address(s):
Home: [ ]
Linked phone(s):
Home|
]

Linked address(s): - '
Work:

Linked phone(s):

Officers involved:
Police Officer David V Lentricchia [4869/4869]
Officer current info:

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Snapshot - Officer information at time of incident:

: 4869

Role: Complaint against

Body worn camera: YES
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol
Squad: |l

Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad i




shift: [] Platoon

Rank/title: Police Officer

Age:i Years of employment: 2 Years with unit: 1
Off duty: No  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: violated
Allegations:

+ Differential Treatment - Chapter 8 Article 1 General Rules
Apr 20, 2020 Sustained :

Actions taken:

Apr 20, 2020 - Counseling Memorandum Days/hrs suspended/assessed: - [Action/discipline completed]

Police Officer Derek K Schuitz [7629/2014000000023]
Officer current info:

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Snapshot - Officer information at time of incident:

: 2014000000023
Role: Complaint against
Body worn camera: YES
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Criminal Investigations
Division: _Uniformed Patrol
Squad: .
Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad |}
shift: [ Platoon ‘ :
Rank/title: Police Officer '
Age: Years of employment: 5 Years with unit:
Off duty: No  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: verbal counseling

Allegations:

Attitude and Impartiality - Chapter 8 Article 1 General Rules
< Open allegation - no finding >

General Rules of Conduct 1.17 - Chapter 8 Article 1 General Rules
Apr 20, 2020 Sustained

Actions taken:

General Rule Violation: Apr 20, 2020 - Counseling Memorandum Days/hrs suspended/assessed: - -
[Action/discipline completed}

Summary:

Civiliah Complaint made by Il in person. While speaking to Mr. Il he indicated
that he wanted to make a formal complaint. Mr. [JJJll] was given the opportunity to fill out a
formal complaint brochure, however, he indicated that he wanted to take the form with him and
complete the form at home and bring it back at a later date. As of 3/26/20 the complaint process
has moved forward and is being investigated by Lt. J. Holt without the formal complaint being

submitted by




All associated video/audio has been placed into the PSU Archive drive under complaints of i

] When/where:
Déte/time occurred: Mar 05 2020 19:45

Incident location: 8 Fairfax Place Utica NY 13502 Precinct: UPD Zone 58
County: Oneida

Linked files:

Written Counseling Memo issued to PO Schultz re RMS 20-7676  (msg)
Ly Verbal Counsel issued to PO Lentricchia e re RMS 20-7676  (msg)
. copy of mailing  (pdf)

: Disposition letter  (pdf)

copy of Counsleing Memo PO Schultz 1 (pdf)

Inv narrative Sgt Poccia  (pdf)

copy of cover sheet 1 (pdf)

Intra PO Ambrose  (pdf)

Intra PO Frye (pdf)

Intra PO Gomez  (pdf)

Intra PO Lentrancchia  (pdf)

Intra PO Schultz  (pdf)

Intra Sgt Grande  (pdf)

Inv narrative Lt Holt  (pdf)

copy of e-file PO Lentrencchia 1  (pdf)

hand-written notes - (pdf)

Inv documents  (pdf)

Status/assignment information:
Status: Completed Priority: High
Opened: 03/06/2020 Assigned: 03/10/2020 Due: 04/24/2020 Completed: 04/20/2020

Disposition: Closed by Investigation

. Unit assigned: Patrol Division
Handled at field/unit level: Yes
Outside/file investigator: Holt Jr., James R Lieutenant [2007000000015 / 4016]
Investigator assign: Sgt Hiram Rios
Supervisor assign: Un-assigned
Source of information: In-Person

Organizational component(s):

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol
squad: |

Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad [Jli]
Shift: J] Platoon




Critical incident related
Nature of crisis:

Behavior(s):

. Technique(s) used:

Disposition(s)

Force/violence:

Entered by: Sgt Hiram Rios on Mar 25, 2020 at 08:16




| hrios

From: jholt

Sent: Sunday, April 19, 2020 11:00 PM

lo: Professional Standards Distribution List

Cee bbansner

Lubject: Written Counseling Memo issued to PO Schultz re: RMS 20-7676
Sirs,

PO Schultz was issued a Written Counseling Memo on 4/19/20 pursuant to an internal investigation regarding
an external primary civilian complaint lodged by— associated with Utica Police Domestic Incident
Report 20-7676. The following note was added to PO Schutlz’s E-File regarding same:

4/19/20 | Lt. Holt An external primary civilian complaint was lodged byj

' ’ alleging that off-duty PO Schultz inappropriately interfered with an
investigation which was being handled by‘Platoon Car/Zone 54 — PO
Lentricchia relative to Utica Police Domestic Incident Report 20-
7676. As aresult of said internal investigation, no policy violations were
noted. Nonetheless it was noted that PO Schultz did interject himself into
an investigation being handled by PO Lentricchia, specifically an
] investigation into a Domestic Dispute involving PO Schultz's (il l{JJl}

and (PN PO Schutltz's .

B PO Schultz should have recognized the potential for perceived
or implicit bias therefore he should have let PO Lentricchia handle the
incident without becoming involved. Thus, I subsequently issued PO
Schultz a written counseling memorandum regarding his aforesaid poor
judgement and the implications of said poor judgement in full satisfaction
of the matter.

Respectfully submitted,
Lt. J. Holt Jr.




hrios

From: jholt
Sent: _ - Friday, April 17, 2020 8:59 PM
; To: ) Professional Standards Distribution List
- Cc: bbansner
Subject: _ Verbal Counsel issued to PO Lentricchia e re: RMS 20-7676
]§
: Sirs,

i PO Lentricchia was verbally counselled on 4/17/20 pursuant to an internal investigation regarding an external.
| primary civilian complaint lodged by alleging that PO Lentricchia went out of his way to arrest
Lt on manufactured charges to include sending the NYSP to— residence at
to locate and arrest her pursuant to pending charges associated with Utica Police
Domestic Incident Report 20-7676. The following note was added to PO Lentricchia’s E-File regarding same:

4/17/20 | Lt. Holt " | An external primary civilian complaint was lodged by ]
alleging that PO Lentricchia went out of his way to arres

on manufactured charges to include sending the NYSP
t residence at o locate and arrest
her pursuant to pending charges associated with Utica Police Domestic -
Incident Report 20-7676. As a result of said internal investigation, no
policy violations were noted. Nonetheless it was noted that PO
Lentricchia did utilize poor judgement in that he did not notify a
supervisor before tasking an outside agency with attempting to locate and
detain (SN pursuant to his pending charges. Before tasking on
outside agency with affecting a warrantless arrest, a supervisor should
have been consulted so as to ensure the pending charges were legally
sufficient, extradition was prudent, and neither the Utica Police or the
outside agency were being subjected to any undue liability. Furthermore,
: PO Lentricchia accepted advise on how to proceed with handling the
’ _ ' investigation from PO Schultz who had interjected himself into the
investigation against better judgement as the incident involved PO
! ‘ I subsequently verbally counseled PO
Lentricchia regarding said shortcomings in judgement in full satisfaction

of the matter.

Respectfully submitted,
Lt. J. Holt Jr.

f!il%‘a .
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CITY OF UTICA

'DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
N BUREAU OF POLICE
g - : , 413 ORISKANY STREET WEST
4 | o | UTtica, NEw YORK 13502

Robert Palmieri Mark Williams
Mayor Chief of Police

April 20, 2020

e " Dear vSir/Madam

On March 5, 2020, you filed a Civilian Complaint Report with the Utica Police Department.
Because of your civilian complaint, the Supervisory Staff of the Utica Police Department conducted an
internal investigation. The final disposition of this allegation has been registered with the Professional
Standards Office as “Unfounded”, which means that the Allegation is false or not factual or the employee
was not involved; however, during this investigation an ancillary issue was identified and addressed by the
Supervisory Staff and the outcome of the ancillary issue was recorded as “Sustained” which means the
evidence was sufficient to prove the allegation, which was addressed through our disciplinary system. Should
you wish to discuss the disposition of this complaint, or have any additional questions or concerns please feel
free to contact the Office of Professional Standards by the phone number or email address attached below.

Sihcerely

£
]
;

/5

SergeAnt Hiram Rios
Professional Standards Investigation Unit

(315) 223-3405
Email:




COUNSELING MEMORANDUM

TO: Officer D.Schultz
FROM: Lt. James Holt

DATE: 4/19/20
RE:  External Primary ClVlllan Complaint (RMS 20- 7676)

;
é
3

I. Identify and define the behavior to be modified:

| An external primary civilian complaint was lodged by (NP lleging that
off-duty PO Schultz inappropriately interfered with an investigation which was
being handled by @@Platoon Car/Zone 54 - PO Lentricchia relative to Utica Police
i}L ! Domestic Incident Report 20-7676. As a result of said internal investigation, no
“‘ 5 policy violations were noted. Nonetheless it was noted that PO Schultz did
interject himself into an investigation being handled by PO Lentricchia,
specifically an investigation into a Domestic Dispute involving PO Schultz' s—
R - | SRR/ PO Schutltz's @S-y PO
Schultz should have recognized the potential for percieved or implicit bias
therefore heshould have let PO Lentricchia handle the incident without becoming
involved. Thus, it was determined that PO Schultz subsequently must be issued
this counseling memorandum regarding his aforesaid poor judgement and the
implications of said poor judgement in full satisfaction of the matter. '

II. Review of applicable rules & regulations, orders and operating procedures
or laws:

No policy violations were noted.

II1. Employee's response to the performance deficiency:

Lt. Holt counseled Officer Schultz regarding-the aforesaid performance deficiency. Officer Schultz
- stated he understood and accepted responsibility for his actionis. Furthermore, Officer Schultz advised
in the future he would not involve himself in any 1nvest1gat10n involving a family member due to the
potential for such percieved or implicit bias.

IV. Clearly explain the behavior expected of the member:

It is expected that in the future you will recognize bias whether percieved or implicit and the fact that
such percieved or implicit bias whether factual or not could lead to the notion of impropriety. With
that being said, it is expected that having recognized such potential for bias you will not involve
yourself in investigations involving family members.

V. Potential conseqbuenc_es for continuing the unacceptable behavior:

Last Revision Date 6/7/20 16




The Progressive Disciplinary System will be utilized and potential negative and/or punitive discipline
may be recommended regarding your involvement with any future incidents pertaining bias.

V1. Provisions for follow-up consultations:

| A copy of this Counseling Memorandum will be filed with your Platoon Commander for a
period of one (1) year. There will be a note added to your Electronic Training File relative to
this Counseling Memorandum for your end of the year Employee Performance Evaluation.

f Your performance in the above mentioned Utica Police Department Policy and Procedure will

L ./ be closely monitored for the next six (6) months to ensure you are following the Utica Police

b Department Policy and Procedures. Pending you adhere to the policy and procedures in the -
above areas no follow up consultations will be necessary.

‘This counseling memorandum will be placed in your personnel file.

Signature of Employee: -- - ' : Dafe: 4/19/20
Date: 4/19/20

Signature of Supervisor: —! — | L

Signature of Witnessing Supgrvisor'-+====== | 1+-==-m- ¢ Dite: §/19/20

ot

D%/ e eqatitovi(
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Last Revision Date 6/7 /2016
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+ officers as to the subsequent arrest of the suspect in that investigation,

4% The victim in this domestic incident is PO Schultz’s-_
The aspect of the arrest of in question is how this arrest came about being made in the

C 767
~_«eestic Incident at

" Potential Ancillary Issues in said in vestigati'on by Ofﬁcél"s'D. Schulty & D. Lentricchia

SUMMARY »
On March 25™, 2020 I was tasked this investigation by Lt. Holt which had been being in.veStigated by Sgt.

J. Grande. Lt. Holt directed me to touch.base with Sgt. Grande to be brought up to speed about this
investigation and gather all relative paperwork he had in-his possession regarding same. Lt. Holt further
advised me that the purpose of this investigation is to look into the conduct of both Officers Schultz and
Lentricchia as to whether or not there was any violation in policy & procedure with both officers
interaction with one another throughout the course of the domestic incident investigation a

(RMS #20-7676). Additionally, Lt. Holt directed me to look into if there was any improprieties by either

for domestic related charges of Harassment 2", Attempted Criminal Trespass 2", & Criminal Mischief

town of Marcy by NYSP,

which was-at the request of the Utica Police Department
(unknown member) hours after the original -

domestic incident took place.

investigation was playing out in real time. It should be noted that PO Lentricchia was the
responding/investigating officer to this domestic incident when he was contacted via phone and text

message by PO Schultz who was off-duty and off scene.

- INVESTIGATION

March 26™;
A review of PO Schultz’s memorandum indicated the followihg; |

= PO Schultz stated he received a. phone call on March 5% at approximately 1951 hours from his
ho.told PO Schultz that he had Just been involved in a domestic incident
with his PO Schultz then directed-to hang up the
phone with him and call 911 to report this incident with the police. PO Schultz then reaches out
to the desk-officer, identifies himself and inquires as to who was assigned to Car/Zone 54. PO .

. Schultz does not remember who answered the desk phone at HQ but was advised by whomever it
was that PO Lentricchia was in Car/Zone 54. PO Schultz then hangs up the phone and reaches
out to PO Lentricchia and advises him about his domestic incident and that he
should expect to be receiving a call for service regarding same at '

- While PO Lentricchia Wwas on scene investigating the domestic between qand hi
PO Schultz reaches out to PO Lentricchia via text message advising PO

Lentricchia that based on his own conversation with his ) that Trespass and -
Harassment 2™ fit all day long, although PO Schultz admits in his text that Harassment 2" often

isn’t charged in manners like this.




- PO Schultz later in the evening at approximately 2209 hours receives another call from his
‘ about another domestic incident involving (NN 2

-somewhere inl PO Schultz directs to hang up with him and contact the
appropriate police agency as he would be not able to help_out. :

A review of PO Lentricchia’s memorandum and indicated the following;

 Lentricchia is advised by dispatch that the NYSP had locate

— to take {jJiiffjinto custody.

That at approximately 1949 hours while en route t | regarding a domestic incident
investigation he was dispatched to he received a phone call from off-duty officer D. Schultz who

advised him that his mwas involved in the domestic he was responding to
. and additionally requested that chia conduct a thorough investigation/report.

PO Lentricchia while on scene was hesitant initially about filing a harassment 2™ charge against
but once PO Schultz advised him over text that harassment 2™ fits as a charge PO

 Lentricchia was comfortable charging same and subsequent did so in addition to charges of
Criminal Mischief 4" and Attempted Criminal Trespass 2.

PO Lentricchia advises —while on scene that he would have OCSO and/or NYSP possibly
conduct an “Attempt to Locate” fo as he had signed domestic charges for her. (This
statement by PO Lentricchia to indicates that the Attempt to Locate would be for an
attempt to locat  and take her into custody on behalf of the Utica Police Department.)

PO Lentricchia is later informed by dispatch that{ héd'recontacted them wishing to speak

to him. PO Lentricchia responds back to where he speaks with-who informs -
him that hi as just involved in a domestic incident in Marcy with his

PO Lentricchia states he direct that he needed to call 911 so that either the NYSP or
OCSO could respond and take appropriate action as this new incident occurred outside our
jurisdiction. (It should be noted that no BWC footage for PO Lentricchia’s response back to
b could be located). o L

. Knowing law enforcement from an outside agency was responding to another domestic incident
involving PO Lentricchia calls OC911 dispatch and requests that an Attempt to
Locate be given out for as he had completed charges for her. Hours later PO

at her residence in

nd inquired if he would be responding to tak into custody. PO Lentricchia
advises dispatch that this decision would need to be run by the Squad Commander, Lt. Holt for

his approval.

PO Lentricchia while on a Burglary in Pfogress call a short time later receives a call from Lt. Holt
asking the particulars of his Attempt to Locate for as he had just fielded a call in
the Squad Commanders office regarding the NYSP inquiring if Utica PD would be responding to

PO Lentricchia was then directed by Lt. Holt to reépbnd to HQ to pick up PO Frye and meet up
with NYSP, who had locate at her residence o

PO Lentricchia and PO Frye me' near home or here they
took custody of her and transported her to HQ where she was booked on her domestic charges. ‘




| A review of PO Lentricchia’s BWC from the domestic incident investigation at - (RMS#20-
9796) mdlcated the following relevant to this internal ifivestigation: ,

This incident began at 1957 hours which is when PO Lentricchia arrived on scene.

- Five minutes later at approximately 2002 hours an be seen and heard reading text
messages to PO Lentricchia he had received from PO Schultz about possible charges for Trespass
and Harassment. PO Lentricchia can be heard saying to that he was unsure about any
harassment charge at this point as he did not believe one fit. PO Lentr 1cch1a discusses Criminal

Mischief and attempted Criminal Trespass charges with

- On minute later at 2003 hours PO Lentricchia discusses w1th-about puttmg out an attempt _

to locate for (JEENNER vith the NYSP or OCSO.

- Nineteen minutes later at appr ox1mately 2021 hour; walks outside to the flont window of
PO Lentricchia’s police vehicle where PO Lentricchia is inside completing the domestic report.
again recites to Lentricchia more text messages he had received from PO Schultz stating
thata charge for harassment 2" be placed against PO Lentricchia responds to
stating that he had never really entertained harassment 2" charges in circumstances such

as this but would do so.

, Twenty-ﬁve minutes later at approximately 2046 hours PO Lentricchia completes signed :
paperwork with nd reiterates to {jjfflfebout having the NYSP or OCSO attempt to
locate t her residence. : :

Later on March 26" I requested via email from Officers Ambrose, Gomez and Frye for each to ploVIde

me with an Intra—Agency memorandum outlining their respective inside assignments on March 5th and to
describe in detail if at any point in time. duting their tours of duty if they answered any department phone -
lines and either spoke to an off-duty officer, OC911 d1spatche1 NYSP trooper or OC Sheriff with regards

to —and the domestic incident from earlier in the evening at—(RMS #20-9796). -

March 29%:

- Trequested an Intra-Agency memor: andum from Sgt. Grande and asked if he could summarize his only
follow-up he had in the short period he was investigating this incident. This follow-up was to NYSP

in where Sgt. Grande was seeking from qhow she came to have .
contact with and how she communicated with either OC911 and/or UPD which eventually
led to her being requested on behalf of UPD to take nto custody on domestic charges

from UPD from an incident earlier in the evemng Sgt. Grande provided me with a synopsis of his phone
- call conversation with later in the shift on March 29%. I also received the requested

Intra-Agency memorandums from ofﬁcers Ambrose, Gomez, and Frye at the beginning of my shlft on
March 29",

A review of officer Gomez’s memorandum mdlcated that he had no mvolvement in any way whatsoever
with regards to the domestic at or any other involvement with any other persons relative to the

.aspects of thls internal investigation as outlined in my email to him'on March 26",

A review of officer Ambrose’s memorandum indicates that his only mvolvement in any way relative to
the domestic incident at nd this internal mvestlgatlon is that he did receive a phone call at the
front desk from PO Schultz who was off-duty and inquiring as to which ofﬁcel was in Car/Zone 54. PO




i
H
§
i
)
i
{
H
H

involvement the arrest o

Ambrose stated that he checked Tiburon to see who was wmkmg in Car/Zone 54 and relayed to PO
Schultz that PO Lentricchia was in said zone. PO Ambrose stated after providing PO Schultz with who
was in Zone 54 that the conversation ended and that he (PO Ambrose) had no further involvement in the

domestic incident investigation at (Eiijffjlor subsequent arrest of (NN via the NYSP and/or

0C911 commumcatlons center.

A review of officer Frye’s memorandum indicated that sometime after 2200 hours on March 5 he fielded
a phone call at the desk from NYSP who was out with at her home in
*and was inquiring if we (UPD) had warrants for her and if we “wanted”’ on said warrant(s).
PO Frye states he indicated to that we did not have warrants but signed charges and that -
any determination if we would want n those charges would have to come from the Squad
Commander. PO Frye stated he then transfe1red~o the Squad Commanders Officer for
'Lt. Holt to make a determination on. PO- Frye indicated that he advised Lt. Holt why he was transferring

to his phone and stated he could overhear Lt. Holt attempting to speak wit
on the phone but that Lt. Holt was advising o call back to the desk as the

* reception was poor and he could not communicate with her effectively at that time.

PO Frye stated that a short time later Lt. Holt was able to speak to on the phone and
that after speaking with t. Holt advised him that Car 54, PO Lentricchia was

responding to HQ to pick him (PO Frye) u  and that both would be heading to
up with who had| nd to take custody of from

and return same to HQ whexe she could be booked/processed on the domestic charges from earlier in the
evening,

0 meet

A review of Sgt. Grande’s memmandum indicated that he spoke to

over the phone on
March 24" and that the followmi is what he was able to ascertain from regarding her

informed him that she responded later in the evening on March 5% to
Rd. in to a domestic incident involvin that was called in b

‘ _ stonded.to o speak with as she
was not on scene at . N

 prior to making contact with er
address on as contacted by OC911 dispatch and informed of an “attempt-to [ocate” for
out of Utica PD. in an effort to get clarification with regardsto Utica
PD’s attempt to locate o contacted UPD HQ directly and was advised by an unknown
person from UPD over the phone to take into custody on the department’s behalf
as there were signed charges for her i

jas able to be located at her residence o
in was able to locate at her residence o in

and did transport to the m- where custody o
was turned over to PO Lentricchia and PO Frye. - ’

A review of both, PO Lentricchia’s and PO Frye’s BWC footage from the rendezvous with
out in (Il where custody of from NYSP to UPD occurred did reveal a

conversation had between PO Lentricchia and In this conversation,

can be heard expressing her surprise to PO Lentricchia that we (UPD) actually wanted on said

charges and made the effort to put out the attempt to locate and made the trek out to regarding .

same. PO Lentricchia’s reply to as to the effect of: oh it’s no big deal at all, well do .

it all the time.




All memorandums received from Sgt Grande, Officers Schultz, Lentricchia, Ambrose, Gomez, and Frye
are attached and made a part of this investigative packet. The copy of text messages between officers
Schultz and Lentucchla are also attached and made a part of this investigative packet

FINDINGS

After a review of all officer memorandums, BWC footage and provided material, as well as an extensive
review of applicable policy & procedure I found only one section of Utica Police Department Policy &
Procedure was violated, by officer Lentriéchia (see below). Officers Schultz, Lentricchia, Frye, Gomez,
or Ambrose were not found to have v1olated any department Policy and/or Plocedure

When PO Lentricchia responded back to ‘ after being advised by dlspatch that th-'
wished to speak with him again PO Lentricchia failed to record same with his BWC A rev1ew of the

BWC system by this Sgt. deemed negative in locating any sald ﬁle
CHAPTER 4, Article 2: BODY WORN CAMERA SYSTEMS (BWC)

C-2.20 WHEN TO RECORD EVENTS

A. Officers shall make every attempt to record the following enforcement and non- enf01 cement
related contacts: . :

5. Domestic violence mvestlgatlons/arrests
9. Any police/citizen encounters where the recording may have value as evidence, limit -
individual or department liability, resolve citizen complaints or serve as a training tool.

Additionally; it is also this Sgt’s findings that several depaltmental norms for how investigations are
conducted were not followed in addition to the chain of command bemg cucumvented in this instance. -

" These violations in norms are as follows

- PO Lentricchia clearly was not comfortable with the harassment 2" charge 1n1t1a11y and only
followed through with sand charge after receiving indirect pressure from PO Schultz via text who
was off-duty, as-well as pressure from who was being fed information about the

‘harassment charge from PO Schultz. Although the charge did fit in the loosest sense, it is not
commonly apphed in the manner in which it was. It should be noted that this Sgt. was the
reviewing supervisor who signed-off on said Information/Complaint for the harassment 2"
charge, as well as the complamts for Attempted Criminal Trespass 2"¢ and Criminal Mischief 4™,

PO Lentricchia without supervisor approval reached out to OC911 dispatch and had them put out
an “Attempt to Locate” for u adding that we (UPD) had charges for same. This, in-
this Sgt’s opinion would indicate to any outside agency that if located ~should be detained
and UPD advised so that ould be taken into custody on said char ges. Although attempt
to locates to outside agencies ate done commonly for “Check the Welfares, Missing/Endangered
Persons, Unauthorized Use of MVs, and some Felony Charges”, we very rarely make these -
requests for non-violent everyday misdemeanor char ges with no other extenuatmg circumstances, -
And these requests are never done without supervisor approval which in this instance it was the

case, neither Lt Holt, Sgt. Goldstein nor this Sgt. authorized any attempt to locate for-




- PO Schultz did nothing wrong in. initially contacting PO Lentricchia to advise him that he had
been in contact with the victim jn the domestic PO Lentricchia was responding to, and
i _ in advising PO Lentricchia what his relation to was. Howe_ver, given the conflict with
- @ cing PO Schultz’ ﬂPO Schultz after making his initial call to PO Lentricchia

; should have completely removed himself from PO Lentricchia’s investigation of

- and nd should not have continued to feed —charges to relay to PO Lentricchia
while PO Lentricchia was on scene and conducting his investigation. PO Schultz also should not
have texted PO Lentricchia directly about how PO Lentricchia should have proceeded with filing
.charges agamst-whlle PO Lentricchia was still on scene conducting said
mvest1gat10n

Respectfully submitted,

D) Emj‘g

DaVId Pocma '
Sgt. / # 6766




Utica POlice'Department ’

External Primary Civilian Complaint Internal Investigation
- RMS: 20-7676

ln\)estigatihg Supervisor: Sgt. D. Pdccia_ -

- Reviewing Supervisor: Lt.J. Holt Jr. -
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
- '. BUREAU OF POLICE
| 413 Oriskany"Stre.et West - . - Utica, New York 13502 s

- . 3 B ' | March 27, 2020
INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: - Dometic Incident RMS 20-7676

TO:  Chief of Police: Mark W. Williams

On March 5, 2020 1, Officer Z. P. Ambrose, teported for duty to the Uniform Patrol Division of the Utica Police
| Department for the QI hour shift, assigried to the desk, utilizing BWC #SP7, per the Platoon Commander,
' [t Holt. ' : : '

!+ " .ring my shift I received a phone call at the front desk and I answered the phone accordingly. The person calling
| w¢ desk was Officer Schultz, who was off-duty at the time. Officer Schultz asked me If I knew who was working -
n car/zone 54. I then went into Tiburon and hit "F3" so I could see who was assigned to which zones. At this time [
observed Officer Lentricchia was assigned to car 54..I advised Officer Schultz of this and hung up the phone. I had

no other conversations with anyone regarding this incident.

NAME: Zidners, Oebas W | RANK: __ 0%, wa;




- 20 to him,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
 BUREAU OF POLICE -

413 Oriskany Street West Utica, New York 13502

03/29/20

INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

YBJECT: Domestic - RMS 20-7676
TO: = Chief of Police: Mark W. Williams

~On 03/05/20 1 Officer Frye, Repor'téd for duty for the “ hours shift _I'Was assigned as'the chauffeur per the
squad commander. , SAECETE : _ S '

Sometime in the later part of my shift I believe it was sometimé after 2200 hours I was siﬁing in the front by the
desk when the phone rang. At this time, PO Ambrose was busy so I answered the phone. It was very hard to. hear .

the person on the other end of the line I was them able to make out that I was speaking to NYSP
then asked me if we had a warrant for, has she was out with her at her home in

I advised qthat we had signed Domestic charges for her regarding a case from earlier in the
night. then asked if we would be responding to pick her up. I advised her that that would be up to
the'squad commander and I then transferred her to the squad commander LT. Holt. - _ o

i\t this time, LT Holt had answered the phone and was speaking to the I then heard LT. Holt stated that he
. 2»uld not hear what she was saying and advised her to call the desk if she needed to speak with UPD. I then went
. 1u0 the squad commanders office and advised him of what told me and why I had transferred the

A short time later, LT Holt had spoken to | and then advised me that Unit 54 PO Lentircchia

would be responding to HQ and I would be going with him to meet with (S EENSSNID to pick upPLas
n started to make our

we had singed domestic charges. Unit 54 arrived at HQ and I went out to meet him. We the ‘
way to which is {jjjjjjfjrome were hacdf P On our way there we
met n the road were we stopped and took custody of| we then transported her back to

HQ with our BWC on and calledout with the mileage. Once at H was turned over to the booking officer
from midnights. ' _ . : o

This concludes my involvement in this bcase.v :
Respectfully
PO Frye #3117

(AME: S P quy  raNk _ Po 7




UPD-61

DEPART MENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

| BUREAU OF POLICE |
”x‘, i 413 Oriskany Street West L o Utica, New York 13502

+3/25/2020

. INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM
SUBJECT: -RMS#2O 7676

| TO:  Chicfof Police: Mark W. Williams'

I, Officer Steven Gomez reported for duty on Tuesday, March 5th, 2020 attired in full duty uniform with BWC
3489. 1 was assigned to the~ hours' tour under the command of Lt Holt. I was ass1gned as the Booklng

Ofﬁcer

At no point in time durmg my tour did I receive a phone call nor speak with an off duty officer with regards toa
iomestic incident that occurred atm I also did hot speak with anyone from OC911, NYSP, nor OCS0 in

. attempt to locate regarding any 1nd1v1dua1 in regards to thls incident.

ospectfully,
um S. Gomez #3489
C-2

NAME: $.6omez Y 9 L A ) RANK: _Plan




UPD-61

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

BUREAU OF POLICE

413 Oriskany Street West Utica, New York 13502

03/21/2020

SUBJECT: Re: Complaint RMS #20-7676 MDA TL: by NYSP
TO: Chief of Pdlicez' Mark W. Williams .

t S i Officer D. Lentricchia, repofted for duty on Thursday, March 5th, 2020 attired in full duty uniform with BWC
.869. I was assigned to the hours' tour under the command of Lt. Holt. I was assigned to Car/Zone 54.

At approximately 1949 hours I was dispatched to— regardihg a Domestic Report (RMS #20-7676).
While en route I'received a phone call from PO D. Schultz who advised me-that the Domestic at
involved his | ‘who was the victim of said Domestic. I'do not expressly recall the

conversation or exact wording between myself and PO Schultz, however I recall something along the lines of it -
being requested that I make sure I am thorough with my report/investigation. T :

I then responded to O 1 [ was met by (NN his ~ and their less thanffjl) -
month old daughter who all live at the aforementioned address @llllcxplained to me that his mother D
@R .24 come to his residence, was on his property, was trying to break into his rear door and damaged same

in doing so, and also threatened to “kill” and “destroy” him.

I advised (il that I would complete charges regarding this incident, including Harassment 2nd which I was
hesitant to complete at first, however PO Schultz then advised me, via text, that although it is overlooked by many -
officers, Harassment 2nd does state “...He or she strikes, shoves, kicks or otherwise subjects such other person to
physical contact, or attempts or threatens to do the same”, which did in fact fit in this situation. '

i D hed inquired as to what would happen with OB cc the charges weré completed and I advised him that

she was not located prior to the charges going to the court in the morning then it would have to be signed to a
varrant before she could be taken into custody regarding same! dvised me wher lives and stated it
was in I'told him that we could possibly have NYSP or OCSO do an attempt to locate at that address due to

the fact that I had signed domestic charges against her.

Shortly after I cleared this call and was completing paperwork Dispafch advised me thaf- had called back '
asking to speak with mie. I responded back to & and spoke with{Jlillwho stated that one of his children

had just called him stating that {jJiJJfj§§ had gone to his ex’s house in{iiilland allegedly pushed one or more of the
children there, was being disorderly, and possibly was intoxicated. I advised~ to call 911 regarding this so

that NYSP or OCSO could be- dispatched. '

I then called Dispatch and requested an ATL for{iliJfl} regarding the signed domestic charges that I had in my
possession, as well as the fact that it seemed highly likely that the responding agency for the incident iH{jjj il

would have charges of their own, or at least attempt to speak with regarding the allegations made. D_ispatéh
advised that NYSP was currently en route to the location in{ijjjiffJ#for the report and asked if I would like the ATL

wavis: 0 Quid ledddb BLLAZ#OR Rk fhodee




] UULIE DELOTE OI dLLeT UL, 1 dUVISEd UIe Same as anove, mat ey woula most llKely have cnarges, and requestea the
’g ATL be done after the report was taken.

- Hours Iater Dispatch contacted me and stated that NYSP had located ~at her.home 1n- and inquired if I
would be responding to take her into c¢ustody. I believe that I advised Dispatch that this would be up to the Squad
Commander, During this time I responded to a call fora Burglary in Progress at ~St along with several
other umts v ‘ o R

While on this call Ireceived a call from Lt. Holt asking the partrculars regarding the ATL due to the fact that NYSP
or possibly Dlspatch had contacted inquiring if we would be respondmg to take—mto custody

{ fltlmately I was dlrected to respond to PHQ to retrieve PO Frye, Wthh I did, and we met with NYSP‘
near -home took her into custody, and transported her to PHQ for booklng purposes.

it should be noted that I did not give a second thought to having an outside ageney ATL- as we receive
requests for ATLs from outside jurisdictions rather frequently

ity
ity
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UPD-61
DEPARTMEN T OF PUBLIC SAFETY
BUREAU OF POLICE |
413 Oriskany Street West o 3 - Utica, New York 13502

\

03/10/2020

BN TR A- AGENCY MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: RMS 20-7676

TO: Chief of Police: Mark W. Williams -

On March 5th, 2020 around 1951 hours whlle off duty, I was at home, ~n my residence. At

that time I received a phone call from my _who advised me that his mother had just tried to
break into his home (Uil while screaming that she was going to kill him. I advxsed~ to hang up the.

phone and dial 911 so they could send an Officer to assist him.

v . then called the Utica Pohce Complalnt desk and advised the Officer who answered that it was “Schultz” and I
i :‘;j wit nted to know who was in car 54 at the moment. I don’t recall which Officer I spoke w1th but they adv1sed me

11t was PO Lentncchla

: then hung up the phone and called PO Lentricchia and advised him that he was going to be receiving a call fora -

domestic on NSNS, and advised him that the victim was my gjiiiiiy and that [ would appreciate it if he took
appropriate action to help him regarding this incident.” PO Lentricchia stated he would handle the incident.

At about 2001 hours I sent PO Lentricchia a text message saying—advised me that his mother threatened to
kill him and refused to leave so I’'m assumirig the only offenses committed would be Harassment 2nd and trespass.
I also further advised PO Lentricchia in that message that the NYS PL section for harassment 2nd also includes the
threat of unwanted physical contact because it has been my observatlons as a Police Officer: that it does not seem to

be common knowledge among Officers.

Around 2209 hours I received an additional phone call from ‘as I was going to'bed. stated that his
mother had just barged into a home in (D and got into a physical altercation wit

which is her granddaughter. 1 adv1sed~that Utica Police was unable to help him regarding that and he would
need to contact the Police agency for the Jurlsdlctlon where the incident occurred '

L “4e following morning, Friday, March 6th around 0910 hours I called @jjjjjjif§and asked him how he made out
¢t recarding the domestics last night. @ statcd his mother was arrested by state Police but he beheved she was

.l\i“'J‘j et on to UPD regarding her charges in Utica.

.his concludes my involvement i in this incident.

v D Cilby iy e M s




‘ DEPARTMEN T OF PUBLIC SAFET Y

, BUREAU OF POLICE _ ,
413 Oriskany Street West - : © Utica, New York 13502

- 03/29/2020

IN TRA AGEN CY MEM ORANDUM

SUBJECT: —// RMS 20-7676.

TO: Chief of Pohce Mark W Wllhams

On March 29th 2020, Sgt D Poccia requested that I provide him with an Inter- Agency Memorandum regardmg a
conversation that I had w1th~ of the New York State Police (D Troop)

I had contacted_ on March 24th 2020 relatlve to my mvestlgatlon into the arrest/detentlon off

1MS 20-7676). Durlng that conversation I had i inquired as to how 'TSENhad come to be involved
with _ |

and her part in the subsequent arrest.

SRR stoted that she had orlgmally been in contact w1th— relatlve to'a call for a domestic ongiilli
il (uring which as contacted NYSP regarding a possible domestic at the residence of -
his children and ex-wife involving went on to say that relative to that investigation she
responded to {illlllesidence onl o-speak ' with her regarding the reported incident. [

= stated that based ' tigation into. the incident there were no charges to be filed against
Upon making contac w1th~ at. her residence, '

stated that she was contacted by
lispatch regarding the. Utica Police Department putting out an attempt to locat

went on to
iate that there was some sort of miscommunication due to transmission issues and that in order to be clear on what
1o with (M she contacted dispatch directly and inquired as to how UPD wished to proceed.
1ed that she was advised by UPD HQ (she was unsure who exactly it was) that charges were signed against
and that she should be taken into custody on the behest of UPD and transported. then placed

uncuffed in the front seat. of her- N'YSP vehicle and transported her to - 1.

where custody was turned over to PO D. Lentrlcchla and PO S. Frye

O—— stated that ended her invo lvement in the 1n01dent .
Respectﬁﬂly Submltted R s ,
Sgt JR Grande :

Shield #3579
C-2

] - ME: .%( T RANK: G #3579
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‘was unsucessful nontheless she damaged the door in the process.

| Departmént of Public Safety
'_ ’ ‘ BUREAU OF POLICE . |

413 Oriskany Street W,
Utica, New York 13502

Internal In&eétigative Review '

Subject: External Primary CiViliqn Complaint against PO Lentricchia and PO Schultz
RMS: 207676 | o

II‘1\‘/estigatihg‘:,r S'uper\)i,sor: Sgt. D. Poccia

Re‘vicwving Supervisof;- Lt, J. Holt Jr.

Sux-nmary; |

L, Lt. James R. Holt Jr,, am employed by the City of Utica Police D.epartm‘ent, assigned

to the Patrol Division -@iPlatoon (iaugug shift) as the Platoon Commander. While

performing my duties as the@il8Platoon Commander, I reviewed an internal investigation
submitted to me by Sgt. Poccia regarding a External Primary Civilian Complaint lodged

against PO Lentricchia and PO Schultz.

On March 5, 2020, ~called his g PO Schultz who was off-duty to -
~advise him of a domestic dispute with (il at ~ PO
Schultz advised @S to call 911 to report same. As a result latoon Car/Zone 54 —

PO Lentricchia was dispatched to said complaint. Shortly thereafter, PO Schultz made
contact with PO Lentricchia and apprised him that* is hisggand

- informed him of the particulars relative to the domestic dispute as well as arequestto- -

complete a thorough investigation. ‘Upon arrival, PO Lentricchia interviewed the victim
of (M. o claimed his mother (NN v 1o resides at
ame to his residence, threatened to “kill” and “destroy” him,
and proceeded to physically attempt to gain access into his residence which was occupied
by his wife and their infant daughter via the front door which ultimately
advised his
mother left before the police arrived however he wished to pursue charges. While
completing the investigation, PO Lentricchia was again contacted by PO Schultz
regarding the charges which he intended to lodge against ) PO Schultz
suggested that- was culpable for Harassment 2" (attempts or threatens to subject
another person to physical contact), Criminal Mischief 4" (caused. damage to front door),
and Attempted Criminal Trespass 2" (attempt fo unlawfully enter dwelling). After some

‘discussion, PO Lentricchia agreed and lodged said charges against :
Shortly after completing the investigation,ucontacted Oneida County 911
- and requested that PO Lentricchia resEond to his residence for further information. PO

Lentricchia responded back to and spoke to who advised that




///his mother just had another domestic dispute with his daughter in Sl PO Lentricchia

e

advised (M to report same to 911. PO Lentricchia subsequently contacted Oneida
County 911 and asked that they advise the responding agency (OCSO or NYSP) that he
had pending charges againsththerefore if she was located please contact
for potential extradition. NYSP . responded to said domestic dispute in
and ended up locating ' at her residence
NY. | detained (- pursuant to said pending charges
associated with Utica Police Domestic Incident Report 20-7676 and contacted me in the
Lt.’s Office relative to extradition. I was unaware of the pending charges however after
speaking with PO Lentricchia, I advised PO Lentricchia to coordinate the arrest and

extradition of (NN with NYSP regarding the pending

- charges pursuant to Utica Police Domestic Tricident Report 20-7676. PO Lentricchia and

PO Frye subsequently responded to _ home in t which time they
arrested— and extradited her to UPD where she was processed, booked, and later

transported to CAP Court for arraignment. -

On March 23, 2020, I was contacted via phone by Sgt. Rios of the Professional
Standards Unit regarding an External Primary Civilian Complaint lodged against PO

- Lentricchia, PO Schultz, and myself, Sgt. Rios advised me that the complainantQiiil)

contacted the Professional Standards Unit to complain about several
circumstances pertaining to the investigation associated with Utica Police Domestic
Incident Report 20-7676 which included the arrest of his wife{g

' alleged: A
1. Utica Police Officers went out of their way to arrest his wife on manufactured

charges, to include sending the NYSP to g residence 2
o * to locate and arrest her pursuant to pending charges held by the Utica -
Police. - , o
2. PO Schultz who was off-duty inappropriately interfered in the investigation which
- was being handled by @Platoon Car/Zone 54 — PO Leéntricchia., -
3. Lt. Holt had an unprofessional dispute/argument with the Trooper who located
and arrested her. o -
Sgt. Rios advised me that he investigated the allegation that I had an unprofessional
dispute/argument with the Trooper who located and arrested her.
Specifically, Sgt. Rios made contact with NYSP Sgt. Pedulla about the allegation who in
turn made contact with who advised that the alleged dispute with me
never occurred. I was dumbfounded by the allegation as no such dispute or anything of

the sort ever occurred. The night the incident in question occurred, I simply fielded a call
in the Lt.’s Office from * who advised me that she had locate

at her residence - at which tim
inquired whether I wanted her to detain pursuant to PO Lentricchia’s
pending charges associated with Utica Police Domestic Incident Report 20-7676. The
phione connection with was bad therefore I asked her to call back.‘ In
the meantime, I spoke to PO Lentricchia about the pending charges against@iiilll}
ORI - [ was unfamiliar with the incident. PO Lentricchia apprised me of the
situation, I questioned why the NYSP were tasked with attempting to locate (il




establishment, | o

‘off-duty did interject himself into PO Lentricchia’s investiiation regarding the Domestic

- @SNt her residence in @Y vithout notifying a supervisor nontheless PO

Lentricchia apprised me of the reasorable cause to support the charges pending against
all of which seemed sufficient therefore I advised PO Lentricchia to

coordinate and meet with NYSP (RN to arrest and extradite (i
on said pending charges pursuant to Utica Police Domestic Incident Report 20-7676.

Finally, Sgt. Rios advised me that Chief Williams wanted me to coordinate an internal
investigation regarding the aforesaid allegations against PO Schultz and PO Lentricchia
as they are assigned to @platoon which falls under my command.

Thus, on March 24, 2020, I tasked Sgt. Grande with said External Primary Civilian
Complaint lodged by~ who made the aforesaid allegations against PO
Lentricchia and PO Schultz, Sgt. Granded declared a conflict with said internal
investigation as he claimed to occasionally interact with (SN 2t 2 local

Due to said alleged conﬂict, on Maréh.25, 2020, I tasked Sgt: Poccia with said 'External
Primary Civilian Complaint lodged by (i NN 1o made the aforesaid allegations
against PO Lentricchia and PO Schultz. - :

Investigative Facts: .

-~ Sgt. Pocéia interviewed PO Schultz and PO Lentricchia regarding the above complaint

and directed them to complete comprehensive officer narratives regarding the incident in
question. Both officers completed said comprehensive officer narratives in full
disclosure of thier actions associated with the complaint. Furthermore, PO Schultz
provided a call log and text message log depicting all conversations with PO Lentricchia
regarding the incident in question, in doing so Sgt. Poccia noted that PO Schultz who was

Sgt.

Dispute involving his and nother
Poccia also noted that PO Lentricchia did not notify a supervisor before tasking an

~ outside agency with attempting to locate and detain pursuant to his

pending charges associated with the incident in question. Sgt. Poccia reviewed the
charges lodged by PO Lentricchia against the suspect (NS = Harassment 2"

- (attempts or threatens to subject another person to physical contact), Criminal Mischief

4™ (caused damage to front door), and Attempted Criminal Trespass 2" (attempt to
unlawfully enter dwelling), in doing so Sgt. Poccia found that there was reasonable cause
to substantiate all elements of said offenses. Sgt. Poccia reviewed PO Lentricchia’s body
worn camera footage of the incident in question, in doing so Sgt. Poccia noted that PO .

- Lentricchia’s body worn camera footage was consistent with all accounts of the incident

however PO Lentricchia did not have his body worn camera activated when he responded
back to residence for a follow-up at which time he contacted Oneida

County 911 and requested that the agency who responds to the associated domestic

dispute in (jjggimyattempt to locate the suspect (iR ursuant to his pending

~ charges.

Investigative Findings:

w




After reviewing all applicable case work to include Sgt. Poccia’s internal investigation
regarding the above External Primary Civilian Complalnt of D, | determined

the following: .
e Inregards to the complainant “allegatlon that PO Schultz who was

“out of his way to arrest his wife —

- and arrest the suspect

off-duty inappropriately intetfered in the investigation which was being handled

- by@WPlatoon Car/Zone 54 — PO Lentricchia: Exonerated: - - PO Schultz did

interject himself into PO Lentricchia’s investigation regardmg the Domestic-
Dispute involving his (NN 2nd

“however PO Schultz did not violate any departmental policy regarding said

actlons

In regards to the complainant (SN NEGNGN allegation that PO Lentricchia went
on manufactured charges, to -

include sending the NYSP to to

locate and arrest her pursuant to said pending charges held by the Utica Police:
Exonerated - There was reasonable cause to substantiate all elements of the
charges lodged against . Furthermore, it must be noted that Utica
Police Domestic Violence Policy afﬁrms PO Lentricchia’s extra actions to locate
in that Utica Police Policy states “If the”
officer has reasonable cause to believe a crime has been committed, the officer
will attempt to locate and arrest a suspect who has left the scene without delay by
obtaining information from the victim and witnesses that will aid in apprehending
the suspect” which is exactly what PO Lentricchia did therefore departmental

policy was not violated in regards to said allegation.

Ancillary Issues:

After reviewing all applicable case work to include Sgt. Poccia’s internal 1nvest1gat10n
regarding the above External Primary Civilian Complalnt of - I noted the
following ancillary issues:

PO Lentricchia’s 'bod'y worn camera footage was consistent with all accounts of
the incident however PO Lentricchia did not have his body worn camera activated
when he responded back to (NN <sidence at which time he contacted

" Oneida 'County 911 and requested that the agency who responds to the associated

domestic dispute in {ililililljattempt to locate the suspect/( NNy svant

- to his pending charges in violation of the following departmental policies:

Chapter 4, Article 2 - Body Worn Camet‘a Systems

2.20 WHEN TO RECORD EVENTS:

A. Officers shall make every attempt to record the followmg enforcement and no
enforcement related contacts:




1. Immedlately upon receiving and belng dlspatched to a call for service. (While

in patrol vehiclé en route to a call for service)..
* 9. Any police/citizen encounters where the recording may have value as ev1dence

limit individual or department 11ab111ty, resolve cmzen complaints or serve as a
training tool. :

e - Although it is my belief that the below issues did not rise to violations of
department policy, it must be noted that the officers did stray from a few
departmental standards associated with the incident in question:

o PO Schultz did interject himself into PO Lentricchia’s investigation .
regarding the Domestic Dispute involving his (i REERG_—_—— -
G ot (NN Officers must be aware of bias whether
percieved or implicit and the fact that such percieved or implicit bias .
whether factual or not could lead to the notion of impropriety. Thus, I
believe it is obvious that PO Schultz should have recognized the potential
for such percieved or implicit bias at which time he should have let PO ‘

- Lentricchia handle the incident without becoming involved in any way.

o PO Lentricchia did not notify a supervisor before tasking an outside
agency with attempting to locate and detain -pursuant to
his pending charges associated with the incident in question. Before -
tasking on outside agency with affecting a warrantless arrest, a
supervisor should have been consulted so as to ensure the pending
charges were legally sufficient, extradition was prudent, and neither the
Utica Police or the outside agency were belng subjected to any undue

liability.

Recommendations:

Given that fact that PO Lentrlcchla has no history of v101atmg the above Body Worn
Camera Policy, I respectfully request that PO Lentricchia receive a written counseling to
include corresponding e-file notes regarding his failure to activate his body worn camera

while conductlng a follow-up for the incident in question.

- Furthermore, I recommend that'both PO Schultz and PO Lentricchia receive verbal
- counseling to include corresponding e-file notes regarding the above noted deviations

from departmental standards.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lt. J. Holt Jr.




;hdlt

From: o jholt

Sent: o Friday, April 17, 2020 8:59 PM
: To: : ‘ ' Professional Standards Dtstrlbutlon List
: Ce: _ ‘ bbansner .
‘ Subject: _ Verbal Counsel issued to PO Lentricchia e re: RMS 20-7676
|
o sis,

PO Lentricchia was verbally counselled on 4/17/20 pursuant to an internal investigation regardlng an external

primary civilian complaint lodged by ‘llegmg that PO Lentricchia went out of his way to arrest
— (RN o manufactured charges to include sending the NYSP to demdence at -

o locate and arrest her pursuant to pending charges associated with Utica Police
Domestlc Incident Report 20-7676. The following note was added to PO Lentrlcchla s E-File regarding same:

| 4/17/20 | Lt. Holt ) An external primary cmhan complaint was lodged by

| ' ' alleging that PO Lentricchia went out of his way to arrest

- on manufactured charges to include sending the NYSP
to residence at to locate and arrest -
her pursuant to pending charges associated with Utica Police Domestic
Incident Report 20-7676. ‘As a result of said internal investigation, no
policy violations were noted. Nonetheless it was noted that PO
Lentricchia did utilize poor judgement in that he did not notify a
supervisor before tasking an outside agency with attempting to locate and
detain pursuant to his pending charges. Before tasking on
outside agency with affecting a warrantless arrest, a supervisor should
have been consulted so as to ensure the pending charges were legally -
sufficient, extradition was prudent, and neither the Utica Police or the -
outside agency were being subjected to any undue liability. Furthermore,
PO Lentricchia accepted advise on how to proceed with handling the -~
investigation from PO Schultz who had interjected himself into the
investigation against better judgement as the incident involved PO
Schultz’s family members. I subsequently verbally counseled PO
Lentricchia regarding said shortcomings in judgement in full sat1sfact1on

1 of the matter

spectfully submitted,
..t J. Holt Jr.
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